o WWW.Cag.sovin L






" Tableof Contents .

PARA  PAGE
Preface . - P
Overview -~ . T ix

CHAPTERI
o GENERAL
Trend of revenue receipts - o R ou B
Variations between the budget;‘estilfnates and a.cvtuals_ 12 o 4
Analysis of coﬂection' | S 1.3 \ 5
~ Cost of collection - ' - . 14 ._ 6
Analysis ofarrears of févenﬁe S s -7
Aﬁears inassessmenf o “ 16 .8
Evasion of tax . L , - 17 9
: Writé-‘off and Waivéf ofrevenue | o 18 9
Refunds | ' - ’ S 10
Resu_l_téofaudit o S AR 110 - 10
) Response of fhe Govéhﬁnent to audit obServaﬁons Li1- . R 10
Departmental Vaﬁditﬂ committee meetings _ 1:12 _: 11
Response of tﬁe departments to draﬁ audit paragraphé 113 12
Fbuovs}-up on Audit Répons' - ~'§ummari§é& position L 14'- 12
Reéovery of revenue of éccepte’d_dases P 115" 14
| CHAPTER H L
| | 'SALES TAX |
Results of audit | L | : 21 : 15
Short levy .of' tax undgrthc Wéﬂ%s antract_,;Tax Act 22 o 16

Inéorrc’ct grant of set off o | S 23 T

| H 4208-1a



~

SR Audzt Report (Revenue Recezpts) for the year ended 31 March 2007

Non=]levy0fpu1rchase tax . 24
, .-'No‘n‘/shom» }le;/y 61&' interes_f/penaltyr S o 2.‘5.
‘Shom]levyofsaﬂestax o S | o \ o 26
]Imregu]lalr exempnon on sa]les agamst fomn.MB/H 8 » N 27
: Non/shom Ilevy of tumover ftax/surchalrge e : 28 )

'Shom ]levy of cem]rall sa]les ttax o | : 290

' ]Incomrect summary assessmem - - 27.110‘:'_]

. Cllanm for compensatnon of ]loss of revenue due 110 S '2;][]1
- mmroducnon of value added tax - i .

. CHA]P’E‘E}R mo S S
STAMIP ]DU'E‘Y ANEB REGHS’H‘RA’E‘H@N IFE]?ES
"Resu]lt's ofaﬁ‘dlit oL : - - 3.1
N Revnew on "Concessnons in Stamp ]Dutcy - 32

,‘ Short levy of stamp dlwty dlue 1to underva]luatlon .33
: ofproperfry CaE

) " Shon Ilcvy of stamp duty dlue to mcon'ect computanon 34
: of market vallue o : .

.~ Short levy of smmp dluty onan mstrumemt of ]lease : : 35

‘_Shom Hevy of stamp dlwty dlue to nusc]lassnﬁcatmn @f - 3.6
. ‘msttmmem e ‘. L

Shonllevyofstamp dlmyon]leasedleed ' D ¥ £

h CM’H‘ER }W

STA'}I'E EX(CHSE 'E‘AXES ON M@T@R VEHHCL]ES
S AND ]LANID R]EVENHJE '

f Resu]ltslbfaﬁéiit‘_ ' o 4]1 oo

» |
4 :
5
25

) 26‘.

29

30 -

© 40 -

41

: 42‘:>

43

T



Table of Coments :

S]ECTE@N A
S’H‘ATE EXCHSE

’ VShort recovery of hcence fees 42 3 ‘:44‘_ S

‘A , VNon/S_hortrecov_ery o_f prrvrlcge'Afees.' o L : 43 .}‘;44',

Srzcrr@rw PR T TR
_ TAX]ES @N M@T@R VEHHCHJES N
- ,Non/short recovery oftax FUR TS L L 44 45

SECTE@N C
]LAND REVENUE

Non/short levy Of non=agrrcu]ltura]l assessmem mcreasefd--‘fi" 4.5 46
' 'ofﬂand revenue and cess , , o

Now/short levy of n0n=agrrcu}ltura]l assessmem and 4.6 4?7’ o
’conversronrax Lol R : R

}CHAMER‘V T N
. - OTHERTAXRECEPTS =
Results ofaudit . s 49

SECTION A
ELECTRICITY DUTY

:‘"Revrew on "]Levy and co]l]lectron of electrrcrry dury, tax 52 o 50 ol
~and fees" : : N

_ SECTE@N B
| S ?R@E’ESSH@N 'H‘AX N S
N0n=realrsatron of ]professron tax S 53 e 59 .

Nowlewy of penaly AT T SATL 6

R SECH@NC SRS
EN’E‘ER’H‘AENMEN’H‘ ]DUTY AR

- ;Non=recovery of entertamment duty ﬁom S 55 61 o
-_cable operators. : L TR e




Audzt Report (Revenue Recelpts) for the year ended 31 March 2007

PARA  PAGE
SECTION D
- STATE EDUCATION CESS AND
EMPLOYMENT GUARANTEE CESS
Non/short remittance of cess o 5.6 62
Irregular grant of refund . - 57 62
SECTION E
TAX ON BUILDINGS
(Wnﬂn Laurgerr Resndemtmﬂ Premises)
Non-remittance of tax ’ 5.8 63
CHAPTER VI
| NON-TAX RECEIPTS -
Results of audit = o : 6.1 65
Review on "Forest Receipts" B 6.2 66
Non-accounting of loans for recovery of pfincipal | 6.3 77
and interest
N0n=payment;of interest 6.4 78
CHAPTER VI
 OTHER TOPICS OF INTEREST
Results of audit ' ' : 7.1 79
Failure to invest money in fixed depoéits ' 12 80

vi



This report for the year ended 3]1 March 2007 has been prepared for
submission to the Governor under Article 15][(2) of the Constitution.

* The audit of revenue receipts of the State Government is conducted under
Section 16 of the Comptroller and Auditor General’s (Duties, Powers and
Conditions of Servme) Act, 1971. This report presents the results of audit of
receipts comprising Sales Tax, State Excise, Land Revenue, Taxes on Motor
- Vehicles, Stamp Duty and Reglstratlon Fees, Other Tax and N0n=Tax Recelpts
‘of the State.

The cases mentioned i in this report are among those which came to notice in
the course of test audit of records during the year 2006-07 as well as those
noticed in earlier years, which could not be included in previous reports.



L




H 4208-2












e T
S

H 4208-3







H 4208-4

" The tax and non-tax revenue raised by the Government of Maharashtra during

the year 2006-07, the State’s share of divisible Union taxes and grants-in-aid -
received from the Government of India during the year and the correspondmg .

ﬁgures for the precedmg four years are given below

R

ees im crore)

I. |Revenue raised by the State Government o
le  Taxrevenue 22,799.45| 25,162.16| 30,605.75| 33,540.24| 40,099.24
e  Non-tax . 4,24948  2,964.76 3,505.22] - 5,167.92 6,706.50
revenue' | (451747)| (3,548.94)| (4,118.83)| (5,935.05)| (7,518.25)
Total .27,048.93| 28,126.92 ' 34,110.97| 38,708.16| - 46,805.74
(27,316.92) | (28,711.10) | (34,724.58)| (39,475.29) | (47,617.49)
I Réceipts from the Government of India T
o . State’s share 2,279.97| 3,389.49| 3,595.03|  4,982.00| 6,022.76
of  divisible| ' o o '
Union taxes’ .
e QGrants-in-aid 1,506.15 2,269.93 2,693.72 ©3,981.00 8,555.13
Total 3,786.12|  5,659.42 6,288.75| . 8,963.00| 14,577.89
‘| IiL. | Tetal receipts of 30,835.05| 33,786.34| 40,399.72| 47,671.16| 61,383.63
the State (31,103.04) | (34,370.52) | (41,013.33)] (48,438.29) | (62,195.38)
IV. | Percentage of 88 83 84 81 76
| T to AT ' -

‘The above table indicates that during the year 2006-07, the revenue raised by
the State Government was 76 per cent of the total revenue receipts
(Rs. 46,805.74 crore) against 81 per cent in the preceding year. The balance
24 per cent of recelpts durmg 2006-07 was from the Government of India.

1.1.1 The fo]llowmg table presents the details of tax revenue raised durmg

- the period 2002-03 to 2006-07 :

Lottery receipts included in non-tax revenue are net of expendlture on prize- wnnmng tickets.
Figures in brackets indicate gross receipts.

Note: For details, please see Statement No. 11 - Detailed accounts of revenue by minor heads -
in the Finance Accounts of the Government of Maharashtra for the year 2006-07. Figures -
under the heads ‘0020 - corporation tax, 0021 - taxes on income other than corporation tax,
0028 - other taxes on incorne and expenditure, 0032 - wealth tax, 0037 - customs, 0038 -
Union excise duties, 0044 - service tax and 0045 - other taxes and duties on commodities and
services’ - share of net proceeds assigned to the State booked in the Finance Accounts under
tax revenue have been excluded from the revenue raised by the State and mcluded in the
State's share of divisible Union- taxes in thls statement. B




Audzt Report (Revenue Recetpts) for the year ended 31 March 2007

Rupees in crore

1. Sales tax
o State sales 11,746.21{ 12,795.01 | 16,399.62| 17,358.56 | 21,583.06 | (+) 24.34
tax etc. o 5 ' ‘
o " Central sales 1,742.14| '2,530.95| 2,417.10| 2,318.18| 2,547.66| (+)9.90
2. |State excise 1,938.68| 2,324.42] 221887 2,823.85| 3,300.70] (+)16.89
3. | Stamp duty and 2,823.11| 37354.06| 4,11649| 5265.86] 6415.72] (+)21.84
registration fees ' '
4. | Taxes and duties on’ 1,149.18|  629.72| 1,673.76| 1,660.87| 1,577.19| (5.04
| electricity - :
5. | Taxes on vehicles 941.23| 1,205.97| 1,177.14| 1,309.11| 1,841.06| - (+) 40.63
6. | Taxes on goods and 245.03] © 231.91| 427.75| 504.63| 224.48| (-)55.52
passengers ' 1 - '
7. | Other taxes on income | 1,028.56| 1,018.77 1 1,076.57| 1,157.70| 124672 (+)7.69
and expenditure- taxes ' ' '
.| on professions, trades
callings and
‘| employments
8. |Other taxes and duties 79890\ 71086 737.73| 71240| 87831 (+)23.29
on commodities: and ' 1 '
services
9. Land revenue A73V86.'41 36049 360.72| 428.97| 484.17| (+)12.87
10. | Service tax - - 011  0.17| (+)54.55
Total 22,799.45| 25,162.16 | 30,605.75 | 33,540.24 | 40,099.24

“'The reasons for the sngmﬁcam variations in the receipts durmg 2006- 07 over
those of the ]plrevmus year were as follows:

Sales tax: The increase was due to book adJustments camed out for the

previous years in respect of deferred sales.tax converted mto loans under the
- . Package Scheme of Incentives (PSI).

Stamp duty amdl registration fees: The increase was due to more - recenpts

under ‘sale of non-Judlcna]l stamps whlch mcreased by 82. 20 per cent over
the previous year. :

‘ ‘Taxes on vehneﬂes. The increase was mamly due to revnsnon of the one tnme
tax on four wheelers from four to seven per cent. T




H 4208-4a

"E‘axes on gqmdls and passengers: The dlecrease was due to non-adjustment of
subsidy sanctioned on account of concessional passenger fares.

-Other ,Amxes and -’dnmes ‘On wmmodutﬁes ‘and services: The increase was

mainly due to increase in rates by 50 per cent as compared to previous year
under ‘entertainment tax’ and more: receipts under ‘tax on hotels and lodging
houses’, whlch increased by 41.59 per cent over the | ]prevnous year..

Land revemue., The increase was mainly due to recovery of arrears.

The other departments did not inform (October 200’7) the reasons for vana’uon

despite being requested (June 2007)

1.1.2 The following table presents the details of the n0n=tax revenue raised _
'- durmg the: penod 2002-03 to 2006- 07

(Rupees in crore)

Interestreceipts | 1,777.27| 356.91| 737.46|1,737.24|2,503.92| - (+) 44.13

2. | Dairy development | = 800.51| 774.73| 676.10| 612.25| 611.87| - (-)0.06 .

3. |Othernon-tax |  245.07 547.93| 584.56| 614.21| 696.03| (+)13.32 -
receipts - o S ;

4. |Forestry and Wlld "104.58( . 86.33 .88.62, 92.02| 121.37] - (+)31.90
| life : : N : ) »

5. |Non-ferrous - 400.61| 475.50| 574.80| 698.00| 81944| (+)17.40
mining and - o ) - :

metallurgical

industries

6. |Miscellaneous - | 290.14| 113.65| 117.17| 390.69| 801.64| (+)105.19
general’ services L S

. |(including lottery - -
" |receipts)

Power - . 8579  132|  5.16] 17461 133.83] (-)23.35

8. |Major and medium 113.05| 230.69| 335.68| 372.39| 44493|  (+)19.48
irrigation ' ‘ : : : ' "

9. '[Medical and public |- 95.89| - 91.53| 107.98| 126.92| 159.20| (+)25.43
health ' : : '

10. |Co-operation . | 63.01| 60.06] - 48.86| 5576 64.46| (+)15.60

11.|Publicworks - | . 5431| 6526 64.29| 88.82| 154.09| (+)73.49
12. {Police : 15277 '102.75| 96.63| 106.60| 101.84| . (-)4.47
13: |Other - = | 6648| 5810 67.91| 98.41| 93.83|  (-)4.60
" |administrative ' : : : T
services : S ‘ 1
Total = |4,249.48 -2,964.76 3,505.22 's 167.92| 6,706.50

The 51gmficant increases in receipts durmg 2006 07 over those of the prev1ous
year were mainly due to the following: -

2 Net‘of expenditure on prize winning lottery tickets."

LI



Audzt Report (Revenue Recezpts) for Ihe year ended i March 2007

Interest reeeﬁpts: More receipts from the public sector and other
undertakings, which increased by 72.31 per cent over the previous year.

E‘@n'estry and wild life: More receipts from the sale of timber and other forest

produce, which increased by 35.73 per cent over the previous year.

" Medical and public health: The increase was mainly due to raising the salary

limit for entitlement upto Rs. 10,000 p.m. from Rs. 7,500 p.m. beSIdles
recovery of Rs. 20.95 crore which pertained to the previous year.

Public Wm‘ks More receipts under 'Other Recelpts such as lapsed deposits,
fines and penalties to contractors etc., which increased by 140.71 per cent over
the prev10us year. :

‘The other ‘departments did not mform (October 2007) the reasons for
variations despite being requested (June 2007)

The variations between the budget estimates and the actuals’ of revenue -
receipts for the year 2006-07 in respect of the principal heads of tax and non-
tax revenue are given below: » :

(Rupees in crore)

1. | Sales tax and other taxes’ 26,3 14.51 124,130.72 | (-)2,183.79 (-)8.30
2. | State excise _ ' 3,100.00 | 3,300.70 (+) 200.70 (+) 6.47
3. | Stamp duty and registrafion fees | 5,600.00 | 6,415.72 ) 815.72 (+) 14.57
4. | Taxes and duties on electricity 1,502.22 | 1,577.19 (+) 74.97 (+)4.99
5. | Taxes on vehiél_es 1,410.10 | 1,841.06 | (+)430.96 (+)30.56"
6. | Taxeson godds and passengers 525.00 224 .48 ‘(=) 300.52 (-)57.24
7. | Other taxes on income and - 1,100.00 -| 1,246.72 (+) 146.72 (+) 13.34

expenditure — taxes on ‘ :

professions, trades, callings and

employments .
8. | Other taxes and duties on | 962.43 87830 | (-)84.13 () 8.74
' commodities and services _ _
9. ' | Land revenue , 940.00 484.17 | (-)455.83 1 O 48.49
10. | Interest receipts ' 1,048.34 | 2,503.92 |(+)1,455.58 | (+) 138.35
11 Dairy development 1549.80 611.87 (+)62.07 . (+)11.29
12. | Other non-tax receipts ‘ 633.45 696.04 (16259 | ($)9.88
13. | Forestry and wild life - 146.73 121.37 . (-)25.36 | (-)17.28
14. Nonéferrohs nﬁning and A 722.10 31944 |  (+)97.34 - | (+)13.48

. metallurgical industries

Other taxes totalling Rs. 168.34 crore, included tax on sale of motor spirits and lubncants
" surcharge on sales tax and tax on purchase of sugarcane.

4




Chapter-l Genel al

15. Miscellairleous general services _ 3NF

o  Lottery receipts® 135.60 41.28 (-) 94.32 (-) 69.56

¢ Other receipts 124.62 | 760.36 (+) 635.74 (+)510.14 |
16. | Power 96.23 133.83 | (+)37.60 (+) 39.07
17. | Major and medium irrigation 609.80 444,93 (-) 164.87 (-) 27.04
18. | Medical and public health 139.00 159.20 ' (+) 20.20 -(+) 14.53 '
19. | Co-operation 57.33 64.46 @713 | @ 12.44 k
20. | Public works 81.71 154.09 | - (+) 7238 (+) 88.58
21. | Police 126.71 101.84 © (-) 24.87 (-)19.63
22. |.Other administrative services | 97.00 93.88 -(-)3.12 (-)3.22
23. | Service tax : ‘ e [ 0.17 ®o17 -

-Total 46,022.68 46,805.74 .

The reasons for variations between the budget estimates and actuals as
reported by the concemed departments were as follows

Taxes on vehlcleS' The increase was mainly due to revision of the one time
tax’ on four wheelers from four to seven per cent.

Taxes on goods and passengers: The decrease was due to non-adjusrment of
subsidy sanctioned on account of concessional passenger fares.

Land revente: The decrease was mainly due to less receipts under the heads
‘Land Revenue Tax’, ‘Rates and Cesses on Land’ and ‘Other Recelpts .

Interest recenp&s. The increase was mainly. due to more recclpts on loans
given to the Maharashtra State Electrlclty Board.

Lottery receipts: The decrease was due to non=1mplementat10n of the
anticipated revision in the lottery structure

Power: The increase was due ‘to more receipts of lease-'money recoverable
from the Maharashtra State Electr1c1ty Board in respect of hydro -power
prolects : : :

‘The break-up of the total collection at the pre-assessment stage and after
regular assessments of sales tax, motor spirit tax, profession tax, entry tax and
luxury tax for the year 2006-07 and the corresponding figures for the -
preceding two years as furnished by the department, was as under:

# Net of expenditure on prize winning tickets.




Audtt Report (Revenue Recetpts) for the yeur ende od 31 March 2007

Finance Department '
|salestax | 2004-05 |13,213.18] 82632 | 3458 | - 368.14 | 13,705.93 96 -
2005-06 . |20,771.12| 342.81 | 23.89 | 1,661.76- | 19476.06| 107 .
*2006-07 | 2525971 389.34 | 25.67 | 1,799.49 | 23.87523| - 106
Motor spirit| 2004-05 | 4,97804|  Nil Nil | Nil | 497804 100
tax 2005-06 **
2006-07 ok
Profession | 2004-05 | 106134 899 |  Nil | - 006 | -107027| 99
tax 1200506 | 1,12326] 27.66 Nil 020 | 1,150.72| = 98
*2006-07° | 1,203.04| 38.66 2.4 035 | 1243.75 97
Entry tax | 2004-05 680 48 | 002 | Nl |. 1168| 58
©* | 2005-06 881 287 003 | o001 | 1170 75
*2006-07 3.66] . 225 Nil Nil |- 591 62
Luxury tax | 2004-05° 14233 464 | 037 | 002 14733 - 97
200506 | 11347 047 0.05 0.02 11397 100
*2006-07 | 192.96|  0.88 0.26 Nil | 19410 . 99

The above table shows that collection of revenue at the pre_eé.ésessment stage
ranged between 58 and 107 per cent during 2004-05 to 2006-07.

The gross co]llectnon in respect of major revenue Jrecelpts the expenditure
incurred on their collection and the percentage of such expendlture to the gross
collection during the years 2004-05, 2005-06 and 2006-07 were as follows:.

Figures as furnished by the department are at variance with the Finance Accounts.

Motor spirit tax was merged mto the Maharashtra Value Added Tax with effect ﬁrom
1 April 2005.




Chapter-l General

Sales tax -~ | 2004-05 | 18,816.72 | :
- 2005-06 | 19.676.74 | 135.92 0.69 0.91
12006-07 | 24,130.72 | 139.19 0.58
2. |Stateexcise [2004-05| 2,21887 | 30.12 135 |
- 1200506 |- 2.823.85 |  31.98 1.14 340
2006-07 | 3,300.70 | . 42.22 128 o
3. |Motor vehicles| 2004-05 | 1,177.14 |  41.06 - 349 |
taxes 2005-06 | 1.309.11 | 3891 2.97 2.67
| 2006-07 | 1,841.06 | 41.06 2.23
4. |Stampduty | 2004-05| 4,11649 |  41.69 1.01 :
 land - - |2005-06| 526586 | 96.25 1.83 287
registration 2006-07 |  6,415.72 60.73 0.95 R
fees oo ’

The arrears of revenue aé on 31 March 2007 in respéct of some principal heads
of revenue amounted to Rs. 30,836.47 crore, of which Rs. 4,897.81 crore were
outstanding for more than five years, as mentioned in the following table:

1. Sales tax ]
: etc..

~30,824.22

4,893.98
authorities. ~for
recovery proceedings for' Rs..18,530.98
‘crore were not initiated as the time limits |
were not over and the remaining amount
was under different stages of recovery.

Stay orders were granted by-the appellate
Rs. 8,428.18 crore;

2. |State-
excise,

563

1.84

Recoveries amounting to Rs: 3.08 crore

were . pending in the courts. Out of | .-

balance of Rs. 2.55 crore, Rs. 2.03 crore
was in the process of recovery under ‘the.
Land Revenue Act. The remaining
Rs. 52 lakh was ‘recoveérable at the
departmental level. : o

articles

3. Saie of jaii-

6.62

1.99

Suitable instructions were fssued to the |
subordinate offices for speedy recovery
of arrears. '

Total

30,836.47

4,897.81

5 Figures as per the Finance Accounts.




" Audit Report (Revenue Recezpts) for the year ended 31 March 2007

- The details of cases pending assessment for the years 2004-05, 2005-06 and
* 2006-07, cases due for assessment during the years, cases disposed of during
' the years and the number of cases pending finalisation at the end of these years
as furnished by the Sales Tax Department in respect of sales tax, motor spirit
tax, profession tax, purchase tax on sugarcane, entry tax, lease tax, luxury tax

- and tax on works contracts were as under:

Finance Department
Sales tax 2004-05 | 20,06,005| 8,51,216] 28,57,221 -] 5,75307] 5,75,307 |22,81,914 80
2005-06 | 22,81,914(14,81,169| 37,63,083|  --| 2,47,176| 2,47,176 . [35,15,907 93
. : 2006-07 | 35,15,907 Nil’| 35.15,90716,74,602 | 9,21,801 [25,96,403 | 9,19,504| 26
Motor spirit.- | 2004-05 8,137 229 8,366 - 915 915 7451 89
tax ~ 12005-06 | 7451 1357 . 8,.808| - 475 475 8,333 95
o 2006-07 8333  Nil'| - 8333] 223 500 723 7,610, 91
Profession tax | 2004-05 |  7,76,082] 2,50,287 10,26,369 —| 3,67,633] 3,67,633 | 6,58,736 64
- |2005-06 | - 6,58,736| 2,20,750| 8,79,486 | 1,72,393| 1,72,393 | 7,07,093 80
- 12006-07 | 7,07,093| 2,28437| 935530 °  --| 3,08,041| 3,08,041 | 6,27,489 67
Purchase tax | 2004-05 1,419 - 1419 =] 419 419 1,000 70
on sugarcane |2005-06. | 1,000 - 162| 1,162 - 58 58 1,104 95
2006-07 1,104 93 1,197 - 488 488 | . 709 59
|Entry tax 2004-05 15 42 57 - 35 35 221 . 39
2005-06 | - 22 68 90 - 51 51 39 ‘43
o 2006-07 |- 39 528 567 {201 201 | 366 65
Lease tax 3004-05 5709 1,164 6,873 - 1205 1,205 5668 82
.| 2005-06 5,668|. - 1,398 7,066 ~| - 606] 606 | 6,460 91
2006-07 6,460| - Nil’ 6,460 189 720 909 | - 5,551 86
|Luxury tax | 2004-05 | - 6,624 1,874 8,498 -1 n447] 1,447 7,051]. 83
| 2005-06 7,051 - 1,888 8,939 | 1,456 1,456 7,483 84
| 2006-07 | . 7483 1,019 8,502 - 12120 1212 7,290, 86
Tax on works | 2004-05 | = 1,20,693] 38317] 1,59,010 | 15,836[ 15,836 | 1,43,174 90
contracts . -} 2005-06 1,43,174| - 38,236|  1,81,410 - 8,483 8,483 | 1,72,972 95
© o |2006-07 | 1,72,972| . Nil"  1,72972| 3,570] 13,540| 17,110 | 1,55,862 90
Total 2004-05 | 29,24,684[11,43,129] 40,67,813 —| 9,62,797 9,62,797 [31,05,016
: 2005-06 | 31,05016]17,45028 48,50,044] - —| 4,30,653| 4,30,653 |44,19,391
{2006-07 | 44,19,391| 2,30,077| 46,49,468|16,78,584.12,46,503 [29,25,087 [17,24,381

® These cases were not to be assessed according to the Government Resolutlon dated

5 January 2007.
789,10 o cases were identified for assessment by the departmem after the umplemematnon

’ of Value Added Tax.




H 4208-5

Chapter-I General

The department informed H(Oct’ober 2007) that the huge pendéncy in
assessments was due to diversion of manpower for implementation of the
Mabharashtra Value Added Tax (VAT) Act.

The details of cases of evasion of tax detected by the Sales Tax and the State’
Excise departments, cases finalised and the demands for addmonal tax raised
as reported by the departments are mentloned below :

upees in crore)

1. | Sales tax 3,812 1,001 4,813 | - - 2,379 404.51 2,434
2. | State - 1 1 1 0.01 R
| excise '

During the year 2006—07 demands for Rs. 2.43 crore in 12,868 cases and
Rs. 7.08 lakh in 26 cases, relating to Sales Tax and State Excise were wrltten
off by the departments as nrrecoverable due to the following reasons :

(Rupees in Eakh)

1. | Whereabouts of defaulters not 12,270 23485 ' “ 7 4.83

known k
2. | Defaulters no longer alive , ,: - - " 9 ‘ 0.74 o
3. | Defaulters not havmg any ' 596 5.79 4] 0.63
property ' o
4. | Defaulters adjudged/ ingolvent o v - - : 2 0.30

5. |Other reasons o - - - -

6. | Remission of penalty o : 2 2.83 S 4] 0.58

Total T 12,868 | 243.47 | 26| 7.08




Audtt Report (Revenue Recetpts) fm the yeaf ended 31 March 2007

The number of refund cases pending at the beginning of the year 2006-07,
claims received during the year, refunds allowed during the year and cases
pending at the close of the year 2006-07, as reported by the departmems were
as under:

Claims outstanding at the 2,902 - 96.23 31 4.13 121 0.56
beginning of the year :

Claims rleceifred during 42,573 1,855.92 178 10.16 31 0.77

the year

Refunds made during the {39,694 1,799.84 | 183 10.29- 65 0.26
year

Balance outstanding at 5,781 152.31 26 4.00 87 1.07

the end of the year

Test check of the records relating to sales tax, land revenue, state excise,
motor vehicles tax, stamp duty and registration fees, electricity duty, other tax
receipts, forest receipts and other non-tax receipts conducted during 2006-07
revealed under assessmems/short levy/loss of revenue amounting to
Rs. 545.16 crore in 16,020 cases. . During the course of the year, the
departments accepted under assessments of Rs. 54.37 crore in 12,626 cases
pointed out in 2006-07 and earlier years and recovered Rs, 41.78 crore. No
replies had been received in respect of the remaining cases (October 2007).

This report contains 32 paragraphs including three reviews relating to non/
short levy of taxes, duties, interest and penalty etc., involving Rs. 854.63.
crore. The departments/Government accepted audit observations involving
Rs. 461.86 crore, of which Rs. 2.77 crore had been recovered upto October
2007. No replies have been received in the other cases (October 2007).

The Principal Accountant General (Audit)-I, Mumbai and the Accountant -
" General (Audit)-II, Nagpur arrange to conduct periodical inspections of the
various offices of the Government departments to test check transactions of
the tax and non-tax receipts and verify the maintenance of important
accountmg and other records as per the prescrlbed rules and procedures. These

* Reconciled position furnished by the department.

10



H 4208-5a

Chapter-l Genera]

inspectidns are followed by inspection reports (][RS) issued to the heads of

offices, with copies to the next higher authorities. The Government of

Maharashtra, Finance Department’s circular dated 10 July 1967 provides for
response by the executive to the IRs issued by the Accountants General (AsG),
within one month, after ensuring action in compliance of the observations

made during audit inspections. Serious irregularities are also brought to the. - |

notice of the heads of departments by the offices of the AsG. Half yearly
reports are sent to the Secretaries of the concerned departments in respect of

- the pending IRs to facilitate the monitoring of audit observations.

Inspection reports issued upto 31 December 2006, pertaining to offices under
the Finance; Home; Revenue and Forests; Industries, Energy and Labour;
Housing; Urban: Development; Co-operation and  Textiles; Irrigation;
Agriculture, Animal Husbandry, Dairy Development and Fisheries; Public
Health; Public Works and Education and Employment departments disclosed
that 10,481 observations relating to 4,664 IRs involving Rs.916.41 crore,
remained outstanding at the end of June 2007. Of these, 1,763 IRs containing
3,293 observations involving Rs. 365.83 crore had not been settled for more
than four years. The year-wise position of the outstandlmg IRs and patagraphs
is detailed in the Annexure-I. : _

In respect of 1 213 paragraphs relating to 455 IRs mvo]lvmg Rs. 118.34 crore,
issued upto December 2006, even the first replies, which were requn'ed to be.
received from the heads of offices within one month, had not been received.

A review of the IRs which were pending due to non-receipt of replies from
various departments, revealed that the heads of the offices and the heads of the
departments (Secretaries) had failed to send replies to a large number of
IRs/paragraphs, indicating that proper action was not being taken to rectify the
defects, omissions and irregularities pointed out in the IRs issued by the AsG.
The Secretaries of the departments who were informedof the position through
half yearly reports, did not ensure prompt and timely action. Such inaction
could result in the perpetuation of serious financial irregularities and loss of
revenue to the Government, desplte these having been pointed out in audit.

The details of outstanding IRs were reported to the Govemment in August
2007; their reply had not been received (October 2007).

‘In order to expedite the settlement of the outstanding audit observations
~ contained in the IRs, departmental audit committees are constituted by the

Government. These committees are chaired by the Joint Secretary/Deputy
Secretary of the administrative department concerned and attended, among
others, by the concemed officers of the State Government -and offices of the
AsG.

In order to expedite clearance of the outstanding‘ audit observations, it is
necessary that the audit committees meet regularly and ensure that final action
is taken in respect of all the audit observations outstanding for more than a

'year, leading to their settlement. During the year 2006-07, four meetings each
~ were .convened by the Finance Department and the Revenue and Forests

Department. Meetmgs were not held by the Home; Urban ]Development

11



Audzt Report (Revenue Recelpts) for the yeal ended 31 March 2007

Industries, Energy and Labour; Housing; Relief and Rehabilitation and
Irrigation departments. This indicated that the Government departments did
not make effective use of the machinery created for settling outstanding audit
observations. '

The Finance Department issued directions to all the departments in July 1967
to send their responses to the draft audit paragraphs proposed for inclusion in
the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India within six weeks.
The draft paragraphs were forwarded by the respective Audit offices to the
Secretaries of the concerned departments through demi-official letters,
drawing their attention to the audit findings and requesting them to send their
response within the prescribed time. The fact of non-receipt of replies from the
Government was invariably indicated at the end of each paragraph included in
the Audit Report.

Draft paragraphs mcluded in the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2007 were
forwarded to the Secretaries of the respective departments between April and
August 2007 through demi-official letters. Replies to most of the paragraphs
have not been received. Such paragraphs (clubbed into 32 paragraphs) have
been mcluded in this report.

According to the instructions issued by the Finance Department, all the
departments were required to furnish explanatory memoranda, vetted by
Audit, to the Maharashtra Legislative Secretariat, in respect of paragraphs
included in the Audit Reports, within one month of their being lald on the
table of the House. R

A review of the outstanding explanatory memoranda on paragraphs included
in the Reports of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India (Revenue
Receipts) which were still to be discussed by the PAC, disclesed that as on 30
September 2007, the departments had not submitted remedial explanatory
memoranda on 58 paragraphs for the years from 1997-98 to 2004- 05
(excluding 1999-2000)° as detailed below:

® 1999-2000 — Explanatory memoranda were received and the Audit Report discussed.

12



Chaptei -1 Genera/

Revenue and forests 4 2 -- 5 6 5 123
2. |Finance - - - - -- 1 - 1
3. |Home 1 - - - 1 I 1|5
4. |Urban development - - 1  2‘ 2 2 2 9 -
5. |Industries, energy& -- -- -- 1 2 1 - 1 5
labour
6. |Housing . - -- - 2 2 2 1 7 -
7. |Reliefand - .3 - 1 1 -~ - 5
rehabilitation ' :
8.7 Public Works -- 1 -- - - - - 1
9. |Medical and public | - - - - - 1 —- |1
health
10. " [Co-operation - -- -~ - - 1- - 1
Total | 5 - 6 I 12 9 15 - 10 58

With a view to ensure accountability of the executive in respect of all the
issues dealt with in the Audit Reports, the Public Accounts Committee (PAC)
lays down in each case, the period within which actlon taken notes (ATNS) on
its recommendations should be sent.

The PAC discussed 162 selected paragraphs pertaining to the Audit Reports

~ for the years from 1986-87 .to 1999-2000 and their recommendations on 82

paragraphs were incorporated in their 27" Report (1994-95), 9™ Report (1995-
96), 12", 13" 14" and 18" Reports (1996-97), 21% Report (1997-98), 5
Report (2000- 01) 12" Report (2002-03), 5™ Report (2006- 07) and 6™ Report
(2007-08). However, ATNs had not been received in respect of 50
recommendations of the PAC from the departments concemed as mentioned in
the following table:




Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2007

1986-87 : - -1 ' - - 1
1987-88 - 1 - - - 1
1988-89 .| -~ | 1 - - - 1
1989-90 1 2 4 - -
1990-91 7 - 4 2 = ' N 3
1991-92 1 - - S 1 3
1992-93 1 - 1 S| | - 3
1993-94 34 1 2 - ' - 6
1995-96 | - - 1 ' - - 1
1996-97 - - 1 - 2 3
1997-98 1 3 s e 4
1998-99 —- 1 5 - - 6
1999-2000 - - - ' - 1 1
Total 13 11 20 2 ‘ 4 50

During the period from 2001-02 to 2005-06, the departments/Government
accepted audit observations involving Rs. 1,910.95 crore, out of which an
amount of Rs. 770.85 crore had been recovered till 31 March 2007 as
" mentioned below: B

2001-02 © | 493.85 , 206.13 97177
2002-03 1,999.22 553.98 ' 52.61
1200304 1,246.50 693.77 590.02
2004-05 55547 ' 333.92 27.97
2005-06 1,332.03 123.15 . 248
Total 5,627.07 1,910.95 ' 770.85

Despite the matter being taken up with the concerned Secretaries as well as the
Chief Secretary a number of times, the position relating to recovery of dues as
pointed out by Audit, remains highly unsatisfactory.

14



Test check of the records of the Sales Tax Department conducted during the
year 2006-07, revealed under assessment/short levy/loss of revenue amounting-
to Rs. 13.08 crore in 633 cases, which broadly fell wunder the followmg
categones

(Rangees in crore)

1 N_on/sho:rt levy oftax : - 315 . 4.51
2. Incorrect allowance of set-off o 156 1.37

3. | Non/short levy of interest/penalty \ 27| 017

4, Omissionvt‘o forfeit tax collected in exce'és 1 | - 0.09

5. | Other irregularities ' - 124 694
Total o 633 | 1308

During 2006-07, the department -accepted under assessments and other
deficiencies involving Rs. 15.55 crore in 1,032 cases, out of which 89 cases
involving Rs. 26 lakh were pointed out during 2006-07 and the rest during the
_earlier years. The department recovered Rs. 2.96 crore. In 11 other cases
involving revenue of Rs. 7.14 lakh, action was stated to be time barred.

A few illustrative cases mvolvmg a financial effect of Rs. 8.97 crore are
mentioned in the following paragraphs against which an amount of Rs. 14. 52
'lakh had been recovered upto October 2007



Audzt Report (Revenue Recezpts) /or the year ended 31 March 2007

2.2.1 Under the provisions of the Maharashtra Sales Tax on the transfer of
property in goods involved in the execution of the Works Contracts Tax
(WCT) (Re-enacted) Act, 1989 and the Rules made thereunder, the rate of
composition tax was two per cent from May 1998 (one per cent for April
1998) of the total contract value in respect of construction contracts' and three
per cent of the total contract value for other contracts. The composition tax in
respect of all types of contracts was revised to three per cent for the year
2000-01 and four per cent thereafter. Besides, interest and penalty were also
leviable as per the provisions of the BST Act.

During test check of the records of three divisions® between September 2002
and September 2006, it was noticed in the assessments of four dealers
finalised between September 2001 and December 2005 for the period between
1998-99 and 2001-02 that due to incorrect application of rate of composition
tax, there was under assessment of tax of Rs. 2.44 crore including interest.

After the cases were pointed out, the department revised the assessments/
rectified  the mistakes between February 2006 and February 2007, raising
additional demands including penalty. A report on recovery had not been
received (October 2007). ‘

The matter was reported to the Government in April and May 2007; their reply -
had not been received (October 2007).

222 Under the provxslons of the ‘WCT Act and the Rules made ‘thereunder,
every dealer was required to obtain a certificate of registration under the Act if
the turnover of sales or purchases exceeded Rs. 2 lakh in a year. Tax at the rate
specified in the schedule to the Act was leviable on the turnover of sales

- involving transfer of property of goods in the execution of works contracts.

- Besides, interest and penalty were leviable ds per the provisions of the BST
Act. ' :

Scrutiny of the records of Ghatkopar division in March 2004 revealed that a
dealer registered under the BST Act, purchased taxable goods valued as
.Rs. 36.40 lakh during 1998-99 to 2001-02 for utilisation in job work. Further
scrutiny, however, revealed that the dealer was not registered under the WCT
Act and no action was taken by the assessing officer (AO) to register him and
assess the tax payable on the basis of the particulars of purchases available in
 the records of the dealer submitted under the BST Act. Thus, goods valued as

'Rs 36.40 lakh escaped tax amounting to Rs. 7.42 lakh including interest.

Aﬂ:er the case was pomted out, the department accepted the audit observation
and assessed the dealer in November 2006 raising an additional demand of
Rs. 7.59 lakh mcludmg penalty, agamst which the dealer filed an appeal. The

Construction centracts include contracts for buildings, roads, runways, bridges, flyover
bridges, railway overbridges, dams, tunnels, canals, barrages, diversions, rail tracks,

causeways, subways, water supply schemes, sewerage works, dramage works, swimming
pools, water purification plants etc.

? Andheri, Bandra and Nariman Point (2).

6



~ H 4208-6

Chapter—II Sales Tax

report on development in respect of the appeal had not been received (October
2007). .

The matter was reported to the Government in May 2007 thelr reply had not
been recelved (Gctober 2007). -

2.3.1 According to the Bombay Sales Tax (BST) Act, 1959 and Rule 41D of

‘BST Rules, 1959, a manufacturer who had paid tax on purchase of goods

specified in entry 6 of Schedule ‘B’ and Schedule ‘C’ to the Act and used.
them within the State in the manufacture of taxable goods for sale or export or

in the packing of goods so manufactured, was allowed set-off of tax paid on
purchases at the prescribed rates. Where the manufactured goods were
transferred to the branches otherwise than as sale, set-off was to be allowed
proportnonately Besides, interest and penalty were leviable as per the relevarnt
provisions of the BST Act.

2.3.1.1 During test check of the records of 12 divisions® between March 2003
and June 2006, it was noticed that in the assessments finalised between March
2002 and January 2006 of 24 dealers for the period between 1996-97 and
2002-03, set-off was incorrectly granted either on purchases which did not
qualify for set-off or due to mistakes in computation. This resulted in under
assessment of tax of Rs. 95.24 lakh, including interest. A few 1llustratnve cases
are mentioned in the followmg table:

(Rupees in lakh)

1. | Andheri | 1999-2000 Set-off was incorrectly allowed|  58.77

-1 |August 2004 |without verifying the purchase| -
invoices and details of tax paid
purchases from the books of| -
accounts of the dealer.

2. Nashik | 1999-2000 (Set-off on manufactured goods 7.73
i 1 March 2003 |transferred to branches outside}
' ; Maharashtra was 'inconcctly
calculated, resultmg in excess|
set-off. :

3. Bandra | 1999-2000 |Set-off was incorrectly allowed - 5.22
' 1 April 2003 |without identification of goods
- purchased against form 31°" or

on surcharge and turnover tax.

3 Andheri (4), Bandra’ (2) Bonvah Ghatkopar Kolhapur Mazgaon Nashik (2), Narlman
Point, Pune-I (4), Pune-II (5), Thane and Worli.
* A certificate issued by the sellmg dealer conﬁrmmg that sale price is- mcluswe of the tax
leviable. :

17



Audit Report (Revenue Recexpts) Jor the year ended 31 March 2007

2.3.1.2 Durin'g‘ test check of the records of the Sales Tax Officer (STO),
Yavatmal, it was noticed in May 2005 that while finalising (March 2004).
assessment of a dealer manufacturing sugar for the period 1999-2000, set-off
of Rs. 15.97 lakh on purchase of goods valued as Rs. 74.88 lakh was allowed .
by the AO though a certificate in form ‘31’ had not been furnished by the
dealer in support of the payment of tax. This incorrect grant of set-off resulted
in under assessment of tax of Rs. 17.17 lakh, including interest. '

After the cases were pointed out, the department revised the assessments or
. reassessed the. dealers between February 2005 and January 2007 and raised
additional demands totalling Rs. 1.13 crore including penalty. Two dealers
~ paid Rs. 2.08 lakh. A report on recovery in the remaining cases had not been
received (October 2007). .

The matter was reported to the Government in Aprll and May 2007; their reply
has not been received (October 2007). -

2.3.2 According to Rule 43C of the BST Rules, a reglstered dealer was
entitled to set-off of taxes paid on the turnover of purchases of goods from
other dealers registered in Maharashtra provided the goods so purchased are
resold within a period of nine months from the dates of their purchase in the
‘same form in which they were purchased, either in the course of export or in .
the course of inter State trade or commerce. Besides, interest and penalty
were leviable as per the relevant provisions of the State Act.

During test check of the records of four divisions® between May 2003 and
March 2006, it was noticed in the assessments of eight dealers, finalised
between August 2002 and April 2005 for the period between 1999-2000 and
2002-03, that set-off was incorrectly .allowed on purchases which did not
- qualify for set-off or were incorrectly computed:. This resulted in under
assessment of tax of Rs: 55.65 lakh, mcludmg interest.

After the cases were pointed out, the department revised/rectified the
assessments between August 2004 and January 2007, raising additional
demands totalling Rs. 55.67 lakh mcludmg penalty. Agamst this, two dealers
- ‘paid Rs. 1.58 lakh. A report on recovery in the remaining cases had not been
received (October 2007). ‘

The matter was reported to the Govemment in April 2007; thenr reply had not
been received (October 2007).

2.3.3 Under the provisions of Rule 42L of the BST Rules, a dealer was
entitled to set-off of tax paid on purchases effected from 1 May 2000 in

. respect of Indian made foreign liquor and from -1 April 2002 in respect of
~ fermented liquor (beer) as specified in entry 22 in Part Il of Schedule C.
Besides, interest and penalty were levnable as per the relevant provisions of the
State Act.

During test check of the records of three divisions® between January 2004 and
November 2005, it was noticed in the assessments finalised between
December 2002 and April 2004 of five dealers for the period 2000-01 to 2001-
02 that set-off was incorrecﬂy allowed on purchases which did not qualify for

** Andheri (2), Borivali (3), Churchgate and Nariman Point ).
> Ghatkopar, Thane (2) and Worli (2).

18



. H 4208-6a

Chapter—II Sales Tax

set-off oﬁr set-off was incorrectly calculated. This resulted in under assessmem
of tax of Rs. 10.23 lakh, including interest.

After the cases were pointed out, the department rectlﬁed the mlstakes
between November 2004 and December 2006 and raised additional demands
totalling Rs. 10.24 lakh, including penalty. Against this, two dealers paid
Rs. 4.23 lakh. A report on recovery in respect of the remaining cases had not
been received (October 2007). :

The matter was reported to the Government in May 2007, thelr reply had not
been recelved (October 2007).

2.3.4 Under the provisions of Rule 41F’ of the BST Rules, a manufacturer
was entitled to full set-off of tax paid on purchases of goods used by him
within the State in the manufacture of specified goods for sale. Besides,
interest and penalty were leviable as per the relevant provisions of the State
Act. : ' ’ :

During test check of the records of three divisions® between April 2004 and
March 2005, it was noticed in the assessments of three dealers, finalised
between April 2003 and January 2004 for the period between 1997-98 and

2001-02, that set-off was either incorrectly computedl or allowed on purchases

used in the manufacture of goods such as IV’ sets, lead sheets and lead ingots
which did not fall under the category of specified goods. This resu]lted in.under
assessment of tax of Rs. 7.29 lakh, including interest.

~After the cases were pointed out, the department revised the assessment orders

between October 2005 and January 2007, raising additional demands totalling - -
Rs. 7.32 lakh; including interest and pena]lty A report on recovery had not
been received (October 2007). -

The matter was reported to the Government in May 2007; their reply had not -
been received (October 2007).

2.3.5 Under the provisions of Rule 42H of the BST Rules a dealer havmg
turnover of sales in excess of Rs. 1 crore (Rs. 50 lakh from 1 October 1996
and Rs. 40 lakh from 15 May 1997) was entitled to set-off of tax paid on the
purchase of goods. With effect from 1 April 1999, a dealer holding a trade
mark or patent in respect of goods sold by him was entitled to set-off of tax
paid on the purchases Besides, interest and penalty were lev1ab1e as per the
relevant provisions of the State Act.

During test check of the records of four divisions® between December 2003 -
and February 2006, it was noticed in the assessments finalised between August
2002 and January 2005 of four dealers for periods falling between 1 April
1996 and 31 March 2001 that set-off was allowed in excess due to mistake in
computation of purchases consumed in sales. This resulted in under
assessment of tax of Rs. 5.63 lakh, including interest.

After the cases were pointed out, the department rectified/revised the
assessments between July 2005 and January 2007 and raised additional

"6 Andhen Mandvi and Nashik.

7 Intravenous sets '
# Andheri, Bandra, Ghatkopar and Pune-I.

19



Audzt Report (Revenue Recetpls) for the year ended 31 March 2007

demands totallmg Rs. 5.68 lakh, including interest and penalty. A report on
recovery had not been received (October 2007)

The matter was reported to the Government in Aprrl 2007; their reply had not
been received (October 2007).

2.4.1 Under the provisions of the BST Act and the Rules made thereunder,
where a dealer purchased any goods specified in Schedule B or C from an
unregistered dealer, then unless the goods so purchased were resold, purchase
tax was leviable on the turnover of such purchases at the rates set out against
each good in the schedules to the Act. Bes1des mterest/penalty was payable
as per the provisions of the Act.

During test check of the records of Mumbai Enforcement B and Nariman
Point "divisions in August 2003 and June 2004, it was noticed in the
assessments of two dealers finalised in July 2002 and March 2004 for the
- period 1. April 1998 to 31 March 1999, that on the turnover of purchases of
"Rs. 7.75 crore effected from unregistered dealers which were not resold,
purchase tax which was leviable was not levied. This resulted in under
- assessment of tax of Rs. 1.13 crore, including interest.

* After the cases were pomted out, the department rectified the assessments in
May and August 2006, raising additional demands totalling Rs. 1.13 crore,
including interest and penalty. In one case, the department issued a revenue

‘recovery certificate (RRC) under the Maharashtra Land Revenue (MLR) Code
for the recovery of dues. A report on recovery had not been received (October
2007).

The matter was reported to the Government in Aprll 2007; their reply had not
been received {(October 2007).

2.42 Under the provisions of the BST Act, the Government, by a
notification issued in October 1995, exempted certain classes of purchases
from payment of tax, subject to certain conditions. - If the conditions were not
complied with, purchase tax was leviable on the purchase price of the goods at
the rates specified in the schedule to the Act. The amount of tax paid on such
purchases was to be set-off against the purchase tax so leviable. Besides,
' surchérge and interest at prescribed rates were also leviable as per the
provisions of the Act. '

During test check of the records of Andheri division between ‘September 2003
and July 2004, it was noticed in the assessments of a dealer finalised in
February 2003 and June 2003 for the period 1999-2000 and 2000-01 that raw
materlal worth Rs. 2.28 crore purchased by a manufacturer on declarations in

form G’ were exempted from payment of tax. Further scrutiny revealed that
these goods were not used within the SEEPZ in the manufacture of goods for
export outside the territory of India as required under the notification. Thus,
the tax exemption allowed was incorrect, resulting in non-levy of purchase tax
of Rs. 15.31 lakh including surcharge and interest.

- Form G entitles a registered dealer in Santacruz Electronic Export Processing Zone (SEEPZ)
to purchase goods without payment of tax subject to certain conditions.

20



Chapter-II Sales Tax

After the case was pomted out, the departmem revised the assessments in
January 2006, raising an additional demand of Rs.23.05 lakh including
surcharge with' interest and penalty A report on recovery had not been .
- received (October 2007) '

. The matter was reported to the Government in Apr11 2007 their reply had not
been received (October 2007).

2.4.3 Under the provisions of the BST Act, if a dealer had purchased any
goods specified in Part I of Schedule C of the Act and used such goods in the
manufacture of taxable goods and had despatched those manufactured goods
to his own place of business or to his agent's place of business situated outside
. the State within India, then such a dealer was liable to pay purchase tax at the
- rate of two per cent on the turnover of such purchases with effect from
1 October 1995. Besides, surcharge and interest were lev1able as per the
_provisions of the Act. ’ ’

During test check of the records of Ghatkopar, Nariman Pomt and Nashik
divisions between December 2002 and May 2005, it -was noticed in the
assessments of three dealers finalised between May 2001 and March 2005,
that purchase tax was not levied on purchase of goods valued as Rs. 4.31 crore”
during the period falling between 1 April 1998 and 31 March 2002. This
~ resulted in under assessment of tax of Rs. 9.21 lakh including interest.

After the cases were pointed out, the department rectified/revised the
assessments in two cases and reassessed the third dealer between May 2005
and May 2006, raising additional demands totalhng Rs. 9.21 lakh, including
interest. In one case, the department adjusted Rs. 34,000 against the refund
payable. A report on recovery in the remammg cases had not been recerved
(October 2007).

The matter was reported to the Govemment in Apr11 2007; their reply had not.
been received (October 2007).

Under the BST Act, if any tax remained unpaid on the date prescribed for
filing of the last return in respect of the period of assessment, the dealer was -
required to pay simple interest at the rate of two per cent (1.25 per cent with
~effect from July 2004) of the amount of tax for each month or part thereof
from the date following the date of the period of assessment till the date of
payment or the order of assessment, whichever was earlier. The Act also
provided for levy of penalty if a dealer concealed the particulars. of any
transaction liable to tax. If the amount of tax paid by the dealer was found to
* be less than 80 per cent of the amount of tax assessed, then he was deemed to
have concealed the turnover liable to tax and penalty not exceeding the
amount of tax due was leviable. The provisions were also apphcable for ]levy
of interest and penaﬂty under the Central Sales Tax (CST) Act.

During test check of the records of Borivali and Nariman Point divisions
between June 2004 and January 2006, it was noticed. in the assessments of
three dealers finalised between October 2003 and March 2005 for the period
between 1995-96 and 1998-99, that two dealers paid tax of Rs. 2.38 crore

21



Audtt Report (Revenue Recezpts) Sfor Ihe year ended 3 1 March 2007

belatedly. The delays ranged between 82 and 91 months, for which interest
was either not levied or levied short. In-another case, the dealer concealed
turnover of Rs. 24.19 lakh, being purchases from unregistered dealers during
the period 1998-99 and also paid less than 80 per cent of the total tax levied
for which penalty upto Rs. 53.86 lakh was leviable but was not levied. This
resulted in non/short levy of interest. of Rs. 67.01 lakh and penalty upto
Rs. 53.86 lakh.

After the cases were pointed out, the department levied interest and penalty of
Rs. 67.01 lakh and Rs. 28.60 lakh respectively. Of this, in one case, the
department issued an RRC to recover the dues under the MLR Code. A report
on recovery had not been received (October 2007).

The matter was reported to the Government in April and May 2007; their reply
had not been received (October 2007).

Under the provisions of the BST Act, the rate of tax leviable on any-
commodity was determined with reference to the relevant entry in Schedule B
or C of the Act. Further, the State Government, by notification from time to
. time, exempted certain sales or purchases from payment of tax in full or any

_ part thereof, which was payable under the provisions of the Act, subject to
such conditions as were prescribed. Besides, turnover tax, surcharge and
interest were also leviable as per the provisions of the Act.

" During test check of the records of 11 divisions'® between July 2001 and
March 2006, it was noticed in the assessments of 30 dealers finalised between
March 2001 and March 2005, for the period between 1996-97 and 2002-03,
that there was under assessment of'tax of Rs. 94.46 lakh, due to application of
- incorrect rates of tax, incorrect exemptions, non-levy of tax, incorrect levy of
concessional rates of tax and incorrect deductions from the turnover of sales.
A few illustrative cases are mentioned in the following table:

1 Andheri (4), Bandra (4), Churchgate (2), Ghatkopar (2), Mandvi (2), Nashik (2), Nariman
Point (5), Pune-1(2), Pune-II (4), Thane and Worli (2).

%)



1. [Nariman
Point

Chapter-11 Sales Tax

1997-98 |Cakes and |Counter sales | 199.16| 20 8 2390 -l 2.84]|26.74
March 2001 |pastries of cakes and
pastries in a
five star hotel
were taxed at
eight per cent
instead of 20
per cent.

2000-01 and |Lead sheets|Incorrect 81.08 13 4 7.30 | 0.73 1.81| 9.84

2001-02 classification
April 2003 ofa
commodity
led to tax
being levied
at a lower
rate.

1998-99 and |Indian Payment of 5529 | 20 8 6.63 - 9.66|16.29
April 1999 to |made tax at reduced
February |foreign rates was
2000 liquor incorrectly
July 2001 |(IMFL) allowed to

4 [Nashik | 18399t |Country |qe®o™® [Tiasi| 13 | Nit | 186 | - | 186
1 31.3.99 and |liquor, instead of the 1.27 8 Nil | 0.10 -- -| 0.10
April 1999 to |Wine, Sull tate of 15.87 20 8 1.91 -- 3.44( 535
July 1999 |IMFL g
November :
2003
=5. |Pune-1 1999-2000 |Mouth Mouth 43.63 13 4 393 | 0.39 1.64| 5.96
1 June 2003 |freshener |[freshener was
incorrectly
classified as
‘raw saunf
and taxed at
four per cent.
Total 66,14

After the cases were pointed out, the department rectified/revised the
assessments or reassessed the dealers between July 2005 and January 2007,
raising additional demands totalling Rs. 95.80 lakh, including interest, penalty
and forfeiture of tax, against which one dealer paid Rs. 41,000 while three
dealers filed appeals. A report on recovery in respect of the remaining cases
and the developments in the cases in appeal had not been received (October
2007).

The matter was reported to the Government in April 2007; their reply had not
been received (October 2007).




Audzl Report (Revenue Recezpls) Jor the yeal ended 31 Ma; ch 2007

Under the provisions of the CST Act, the last sale or purchase of any goods
preceding the sale occasioning the export of those goods out of the territory of
India is deemed to be in the course of export and is exempt from tax, provided .
the last sale or purchase takes place and is for the purpose of complying with
the agreement or order for such export and the selling dealer produces a
certificate in form ‘H’ (form 14B in case of a dealer within the State) duly
filled in and signed by the exporter, a]long with evidence of export of such
‘goods. Further, it has been judicially'' held that packing material which is
used as the ordmary mode for packmg and transportation of goods is not the
subject matter of export and hence is not eligible for exemption from tax.

During test check of the records of 10 divisions'? during July 2002 and
-January 2006, it was noticed in the assessments of 15 dealers finalised
" between June 2001 and August 2004 for the period between 1994-95 and
2002-03, that sale of goods of Rs. 7.50 crore were exempted from levy of tax
though the claims were not supported by the prescribed certificates/complete
certificates or documentary evidence in relation to the exports. In respect of
one dealer, packing materials used as the ordinary mode for packing of goods
to be exported out of India were incorrectly exempted from tax. This resulted
- in under assessment of tax of Rs. 76.68 lakh including interest.

After the cases were pointed out, the department raised between July 2004 and
January 2007, additional demands totalling Rs. 76.73 lakh including penalty.
Three dealers paid Rs. 5.41 lakh under the amnesty scheme while three dealers
filed appeals. The reports on the developments in the appeal cases and
recovery in the remaining cases had not been received (October 2007).

The matter was reported to the Government in April and May 2007; thelr reply
had not been received (October 2007).

~ Under the provisions of the BST Act, as amended on 31 March 1999, turnover
tax at the rate of one per cent on the turnover of sale of goods specified in
Sehedule C after deducting resale of goods from such turnover and surcharge
~ at 'the rate of 10 per cent of the tax payable where the aggregate of taxes
payable by a dealer exceeded Rs. 1 lakh in any year were leviable. From 1
April 2001, surcharge at the rate of 10 per cenr of the taxes payable was
leviable in all cases. Turnover tax was also leviable on the turnover of sales
supported by declarations under the BST Act. Besides, interest and penalty
were leviable as per the provisions of the Act. :

During test’check of the records of six divisions'® between November 2003

and February 2006, it was noticed in the assessments of eight dealers, finalised
- between January 2003 and September 2004 for the period between 1999-2000

and 2001-02, that turnover tax and surcharge were either not levied or levied

n Packwell Industnes Pvt. Ltd v/s State of Tamil Nadu (51 STC 329) '

"2 Andheri, Bandra (2), Borivali (2), Enforcement A, Ghatkopar (3), Mandvi, Nariman Point,
Pune-II, Thane (2) and Worli. _
B Borlvall Ghatkopar (2), Nashik, Narxman Point, ]Pune-l][ (2) and Thane.

24



H 4208-7

Chapter—II Sales Tax

short. Tlns resulted in under assessment of tax of Rs. 36. 57 lakh me]ludmg- ;

mterest

After the cases were pointed out the department rev1sed ‘the assessments/
reassessed the dealers’ between May 2005 and September 2006, raising
additional demands totalling Rs. 36.63 lakh, mcludmg penalty. A Jreport on -

recovery had not been received (October 2007).

The matter was. reported to the Government in Apnl and May 2007 thelur rep]Ly :
_ had not been recenved (October 2007) :

Under the provisions of the CST Act; tax on sales i in the eoﬁrse'of uﬁer State -

trade or commerce supported by valid declarations in form C is leviable at the

~ rate of four per cent of the sale price. Otherwise, tax is leviable at twice the

rate applicable to the sales inside the State in respect of declared goods and in

respect of goods other than declared. goods at 10 per cent or at the rate of tax

applicable to the sale or punrchase of such goods inside the State, whichever is

higher. Besides, mterest and penalty are levmb]le as per the relevant provnsmns .

of the State Act. -

During test ehec]k of the Jrecords of eight dnvnsnons” between Ju]ly 2002 and :

February 2006, it was noticed in the assessments of '11 dealers finalised
between October 2001 and March 2005 for the pemod between 1997-98 and

~ 2003-04 that inter State sales of- Rs. 2.95 crore were sub]eeted to. tax at

concessional -rate though these were either not supported by declarations- or

‘were supported by invalid. declarations. ‘This resulted in under assessmem of
tax of Rs. 13.71 lakh mcludmg interest.. g -

After the cases were pointed out, the departmem Jrectnﬁed the assessments
between January 2005 and February 2007 and raised additional demands
totalling Rs. 13:73 lakh mc]ludmg pena]lty, agamst which one dealer paid
Rs. 47,000. A report on recovery in the rema.mmg cases had not been received
(October 2007).

. The matter was reported to the Govemment in Apnl and May 2007 1thenr Jreply )
- had not been received (October 2007) ' : o

Under the provnslons of the BST Act, an AO was em]powered to make a
summary assessment in respect of a dealer by accepting his returns and .

satisfying hnmself that the returns furnished were correct and eomplete

h Dunng test check of the records of Bandra and Ghatkopar divisions in April |
© 2005 and February 2006, it was noticed in the returns of two dealers accepted -
- for summary assessments in October 2002 and October 2004 for the period’

between 1998-99 and 2002-03 that there were anomalies in the claims on

account of resales/taxable sales as compared to the purchases. from the

regnstered dealers dunng the rellevam penods

' Andheri, Bandra 3), Churchgate (2) Ghatkopalr, Mazgaon Nanman Pomt, Thane and‘

'Worh o

25



Audit Report (Revenue Recetpts) for the year ended 31 March 2007 -

After the cases were pointed out, the department accepted the audit -

- observation and revised/rectified the assessments in June and December 2006,
raising additional demands totalling Rs. 14.95 lakh, including interest. A
report on recovery had not been received (October 2007).

The matter was reported to the Government in Apml and May 2007; their reply
had not been received (October 2007).

2.11.1 Imtroduction

Value added tax (VAT) was implemented in Maharashtra with effect from
April 2005. The Government of India (GOI) agreed to compensate the State
Government for loss of revenue consequent to the implementation of VAT and
issued guidelines in June 2006 on the modalities for calculation of
compensation claims. As per the guidelines, VAT receipts were to be

- compared with the revenue of the pre-VAT period, suitably extrapolated on
the basis of the average growth of the rate of revenue of the previous five
years. Further, motor spirit tax (MST) receipts, tax on liquor and credits on
account of input tax (ITC) under VAT adjusted against CST were to be
excluded while computing the receipts. These amounts were to be deducted

from the total revenue collection for the year 2005-06. The resultant net
revenue was to be compared with the projected tax revenue for 2005-06 to
arrive at the loss due to the introduction of VAT. The compensation was
allowable at 100 per cent of such loss of revenue during the year 2005-06. The
State Government preferred (September 2006) their final compensation claim
of Rs. 3,548.42 crore for the year 2005-06, aganist which the GOI sanctioned
Rs. 1,374.64 crore upto September 2006.

‘The refunds granted and MST (non-VAT revenue) allowed as per the returns -
relating to the period from April 2005 to March 2006 in the Nariman Point
(Mumbai) and Pune divisions (outside Mumbai) were scrutinised in audit
between December 2006 and February 2007. The total amount of refund
involved in the compensation claims under VAT was Rs. 1,637.33 crore, of
which Rs. 423.46 crore was involved in 719 cases which were test checked in-
‘audit. Besides, receipts of Rs. 5,818.53 crore relating to MST in the case of
eight oil companies were also test checked.

The important audit fmdihgs are mentioned below :

2,112 Iim:ﬂusmrm of inadmissible refunds in the eﬂanm

"2.11.2.1 Accordmg ‘to the modalities prescnbedl by the GO][ tax reﬁmds
allowed by the department relating to VAT items only are to be taken into
conSIderatton for claiming compensation.

The Govemment of Maharashtra considered the total reﬁmds of Rs. 1 ,637. 33
crore allowed during 2005-06 for compensation. Of this, Rs. 554.80 crorfe15

15 Total refunds granted by the Pay and Accounts Office, Mumbai were Rs. 684.23 crore
against which'Rs. 129.43 crore pertaining to Raigad division have been excluded.

26



N

Chapter-II Sales Tax

. related to nine dlvnslo]ns16 of Mumbai and Rs. 410.64 crore related to Pune
_division. However, as per the information fm'mshed to Audit by the Sales Tax "
"Department the refunds relating to VAT amounted to Rs. 203.44 crore for
. Mumbai division and Rs. 375.64 crore for Pune d1v1snon This mdlcated that in

these divisions, a total amount of Rs. 386.36 crore related to refunds granted
under the Bombay Sales Tax (BST) Act, 1959 which was ineligible for
compensatlon :

In reply, the department stated (March 2007) that refunds were allowed from
the total receipts of the department, which included both VAT and BST. These
receipts were not separately c]las31ﬁed into- VAT receipts. and BST receipts,

because that was neither feasible nor cost effective. The department further

stated that this view had been accepted by the GOL. The reply of the

' depar!ment is not tenable as this test check was conducted only after the GOI

requested Audit in November 2006 to offer comments on the compensation
claim preferred by the Government of Maharashtra. In addition, according to
the modalities prescribed by the GOIL, only tax refunds relating to VAT items
are to be taken into consideration for claiming compensation. The Government

- of Maharashtra be]lated]ly opened a separate detailed head (00) (02) under sub--

head 102 to account for the receipts under VAT in August 2006. Belated
opening of the detailed head of account for the VAT receipts led to deposit of

tax under both BST and VAT ‘Acts in the same head of account dunng the

period from April 2005 to July 2006. _
2.11.2.2 In two cases in Pune division, refunds of Rs. ]l]l 98 lakh for the period

from April 2005 to December 2005 and October 2005 to February 2006 were -

made in January 2006 and March 2006 respectively. Since the refunds were
due to the set-off allowed on the purchase of liquor which was a non-VAT
item, the refund considered for compensation was incorrect.

‘The departmem, while agreeing ‘with the audit observation, stated that the |

amount involved was negligible. The reply is not tenable as these irregularities
were noticed as a result of test check of records of only two dlvnsnons Further
reply has not been received (October 2007). :

© 2.11.2.3 In the case of a dealer of Nariman Point division, it was notieed that
~ exemption on branch transfer. of Rs: 1.22 crore was allowéd under the CST

Act.” However, as per the CST Act, production of form ‘F* had been made
mandatory from May 2002. Thus the branch transfer of jewellery . of Rs. 1.22
crore, not supported with form ‘F’, should have been treated as inter State

sales and taxed at the scheduled rate of one per cent. This resulted in short

levy of tax of Rs. 1.22 lakh. ..
The department, while agreeing with the audit observation, stated that the

amount involved was negligible. The reply is not tenable as this megudamy '
was noticed as a result of test check of records of only two divisions. A report
on recovery had not been received (October 2007). :

16 Andheri, Bandra, Borlvall Churchgate Ghatkopar Mandv1 Mazgaon Narlman Point and
Worli. )
$ Ineligible amount = Rs (554 80 -203. 44) crore + Rs (4]10 64 - 375 64) crore = Rs 386.36

crore

27



B

Audit Report (Revenue Recexpts) for the year ended 31 March 2007

2,11.3 Imcorrect a:djums&m_em,@ﬂ‘ mem-VAT tax revenue items -

| Aecmding to the guidelines of the GOI, Jr'éceipts_ on-account of MST, are to be

excluded while computing the compensation claims. The compensation c]lajm :
preferred by the State Government included a deduection of Rs. 5,818.53 crore -

- on account of MST receipts in respect of eight oil companies, from the total
- VAT recenpnts of Rs. 17, 229 46 crore during the year 2005-06. Scrutiny of the

returns of two compames 7 revealed that as against receipts of Rs. 1,854.24
crore shown in the return, Rs:1,871.78 crore had been considered for

- deduction. This resulted in excess deduction of Rs. 17.54 crore from the VAT

receipts, leading to an excess claim of compensation to that extent.

After the cases were. pointed out, the depamnem accepted the audit

. observation. A- report on ﬁnal adjustmem had not been received (October

2007).

! Hindustan Petroleum ‘Corporation ]Ltd (H]PCL) ‘and Indo Burma- Petroleum Company (IBP
Co ). .

38



Test check of the records relétiné to starnp duty and Aregi_stration fees.'
- conducted during the year 2006-07 revealed non/short levy of duty and loss of

revenue etc. amounting t0 Rs. 174.34 crore in 567 cases, which- broad]ly fell

‘under the fol]lowmg categones

1. .Conceééioné in Stamp Duty (A review) 01_" . 133.49
2. | Non-levy of stamp duty on instruments .
“ . . L 58 246
executed by co-.operatlve socxetles
3. Incorrect grant of exemptlon of stamp' 30 " 190 "
| duty and reglstratlon fees ' g )
4. . Short 1evy due to mnsc]lassnﬁcatlon of 29 1@"5]1
'documents Co i : L !
5. | Short' levy due torundelr valuauon of 444 25.66
property |
| 6. 'cher'hregulariﬁes o B - 05 : 032
Total - .- | se7 | 17434

During the year 2006 07, the department accepted under assessments, short
levy etc. in 166 cases and recovered- Rs. 6.72 crore, of which three cases
involving Rs. 5.75 crore were ]pomted out dumlg 2006-07 and the rest in
-carlier years '

A review on ‘C@messwmas in Stamp Duty’. involving financial effect of
‘Rs. 133.49 crore and a few illustrative cases involving financial effect of
Rs. 2.20 crove are mentloned in the followmg ]paragraphs.

ts



7

Audtt Report (Revenue Recelpts) for the year ended 31 March 2007

i ;&w’vypfu"wrm

i

(Paragraph 3.,2,1]1)'

3};2.1 Emtmductﬁ@m

Levy of stamp duty (SD) in Maharashtra on different types of instruments’ is
governed by the Bombay Stamp Act, 1958 (BS Act) which empowers the
Government to reduce, remit or compound SD in public interest. Concessions
in SD have been granted from time to time on instruments relating to

" information technology (IT) units in the IT sector with a view to generate

employment self employment, promote business and enterpmse in the IT
mdustry For pmmotnon and growth of other industries in the State, similar
concession in: SD is offered on mstruments relating to amalgamation of

- companies and new industries.

It was decided by audit to review the mechanism for ensuring that the

comcessions were gramted correctly. The review revealed a number of
system and compliance deficiencies which have beem dﬁscwsseaﬂ im ﬁhe
subsequent” pamgraphs,

! Instrument as defined in the Section 2 of the BS Act

30



Chapter—III Stamp Duty & Regzstratton Fees

322 @n’gamsan@naﬁ set-up -

Principal Secretary, Relief and Rehablhtatlon (R&R) heads the Reglstratlon
Department. The overall control and superintendence over collection of SD
and registration fees vests with the Inspector General of Registration (IGR),
Pune. The IGR is responsible for ensuring correctness of the grant of
concessions. He is required to oversee the inspection of the offices of Sub-
Registrars (SRs) by deputy inspectors general of registration (]DIGS) assistant
IGRs and 100 per cent check of documents involving concessions in SD by
the Jomt District Registrars (JDRs). The JDRs are empowered to adjudicate
the docmnents and grant concession in SD. Further, the SRs can also grant
concession in SD after venfymg the compliance of all the conditions -
governing the grant of concession. The IGR is assisted by nine* DIGs, three
assistant IGRs, Superintendent of Stamps (SOS) at Mumbal 313 .F]D]Rs and
317 SRs at district and taluka levels.

323 Scope and methodology of audit -

Instruments pertaining to the registration of amalgamated companies, IT sector
units and new industries executed between January 2002 and December 2006
in 15* out of 35 registration districts were sampled using the software
Interactive Data Extraction and Analysis (IDEA). Selected instruments were
scrutinised between January 2007 and May 2007 to determine the correctness
of concessions granted.

324 Audit obyecﬁﬁves .
The review was.cofnducted with a view to

) ascertain whether a record of concessions granted in SD was available
to monitor the results of concessions for periodically rev1ewmg their
continuance or otherwise;

® examine whether the concessions wete correctly granted/administered;

° ascertain whether any system exists for obtaining periodical
information from the Registrar of Companies (ROC) on amalgamation
of companies and increase in share capital for levy of SD to ascertain
gaps, if any, in levy of SD; and

° ‘assess the effectiveness of the internal comlrol mechamsms mstalledl by _
the department to ensure the correctness of the concessions granted.

3.2.5 Acﬁmo‘wﬁedgemem

Indian AUldlt and Accounts Department acknowledges the co-operation of the
Registration ]Department in providing necessary information and records for
audit. ‘The draft review report was forwarded to the Government and
department in May 2007 and was discussed in the Audit Review Committee
meeting held in September 2007. Principal Secretary Relief and Rehabilitation -
Department represented the Government - while - Inspector General of

2 Includmg one DIG, Headquarter at Pune .

* There is no post of Joint Dlstnct Reglstrar in Gondla, Hingoli, Nandurbar and Wasmm
districts »

* Amravati, Aurangabad, Beed; Bhandara, Jalna, Nagpur, Nashik, Mumbai, Mumba1 Suburban_
D1str1ct Pune, Raxgad Sangli, Satara Solapur and Thane

P I



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2007
B e

Registration represented the department. Views of the Government/department
have been incorporated in relevant paragraphs.

Audit findings
System deficiencies
3.2.6 Absence of database of revenue forgone

The Government in extending concessions decides to forgo revenue in
pursuance of certain defined objectives. A reliable database of revenue
foregone is, therefore, a pre-requisite for informed decision making. It was
noticed in audit that the computerised system for registration of instruments
introduced in January 2001 had the facility for recording concessions in SD
granted by SR/JDR/SOS at the time of registration of instruments. The
consolidated database with IGR, however, showed that there was no data
on revenue remitted due to grant of concessions as the in-built facility in
the computerised system was not being used. Consequently, the revenue
remitted during 2002-07 on account of grant of concessions in SD was not
quantified by the IGR.

The Government stated (September 2007) that action to update the database
has been initiated.

3.2.7 Concession for instruments pertaining to amalgamation, etc. of
companies

The Indian Registration Act, 1908 provides that instruments of conveyance
should be registered compulsorily after payment of the registration fee.
Further, Section 394 of the Companies Act, 1956 provides that every
amalgamation order of the High Court (HC) is to be filed with the ROC within
30 days for registration of the amalgamated company. Under the provisions of
the BS Act, SD on conveyance, relating to an order of the HC in respect of
amalgamation of companies, is leviable at the prescribed rate on the market
value of shares/immovable property on the “appointed date’ mentioned in the
scheme of amalgamation. Immovable property includes land, benefits to arise
out of land and things attached or permanently fastened to anything attached to
the earth. SD at the concessional rate is also leviable when the share capital of
any company is raised. Maximum duty chargeable was fixed at Rs. 25 crore
from 1 May 2002. It was noticed in audit that the department did not have a
system for obtaining periodical information from the ROC on amalgamation
of companies and increase in share capital of the companies for levy of SD.
This resulted in non-levy of SD on instruments of amalgamated companies
which amounted to irregular extension of concession beyond what was
provided under the various orders. A few cases are discussed in the
succeeding paragraphs. Non-installation of a system to obtain periodical
information from the ROC thus resulted in unintended extension of
concession amounting to Rs. 72.53 crore as revenue not being recovered
at the prescribed concessional rates.

3.2.7.1 Non-levy of stamp duty on instruments of amalgamation of
companies

From the records available with the ROC, it was noticed that 140 cases of
amalgamation were registered with the ROC from 2001 to 2006. Cross

32



Chapter-III Stamp Duty & Reglstratzon Fees

checking of these cases with those adjudicated by the SOS revealed that SD
was levied only in 21 cases as and when the instruments were presented to his
office. In three cases of amalgamation finalised between 2002 and 2004, SD of
Rs. 1.80 crore was due. But, in the absence of relevant detalls from the ROC it
was not demanded.

The Government stated (September 2007) that details in respect of these cases
have been obtained and notices for recovery had been issued.

3.2.7.2 Faillure to collect stamp duty on increase in share capital

In the office of SOS, it was noticed in April 2007 that share capital of a

company was increased in 2001 on which SD of Rs. 50 lakh was leviable.

However, the SOS did not levy and reahse SD in absence of relevant details
_from the ROC. :

The Government stated (September 2007) that SD WOh]ldl be recovered after
verification. The Government also stated that consequent upon audit
observations, a system of co-ordination of SOS with the ROC had been
evolved for collectmg periodical information from the ROC relatmg to
amalgamation and revision of share capital of compames &

3.2.7.3 Failure to Eevy stamp duty prevalent on the ‘appointed daﬁe’ h

It was noticed in three instruments of conveyance pertaining to amalgamation
of companies that the SOS, Mumbai and JDR, Thane levied SD of Rs. 25.41
crore at the rate prevailing on the date of amalgamation order issued by the
HC instead of Rs. 95.64 crore at the rate prevaﬂlmg on the ‘appointed date’
mentioned in the instruments. This omission led to short levy of SD of
Rs. 70.23 crore detailed as under:

(Rs. in crore)

Reliance Reliance 01/04/2001 | 13,581.48 95.07 | 25.00 70.07
Petroleum | Industries 3.97
Limited | Limited | 0/ 00/2002 Y |
Pharmacia | Pfizer Ltd | 01/12/2003 - 4.81 047 034 0.13
Healthcare 6.66
Ld 04/05/2005 (
Gala Gala 01/04/2004 Nil 0.10 0.07] 0.03
Spring Pvt. | Precision 2005 1.42
Ltd. * | Technology 06/08/2 : '
Ltd ‘
Total 95.64 | 25.41 | 70.23




Audzt Report (Revenue Recezpts) for the year ended 31 March 2007

Thus, the.-department by not taking the market ‘value of shares on the
appointed date had allowed unintended extra concession in these cases.

- The Government stated (September 2007) that the matter would be referred to

the Law and Judiciary Department and appropriate action for recovery of -
differential duty would be taken on the lines suggested by the Law and
Judiciary Department.

The Government may therefore comsider prescribing a system of
obtaining periodical imformation from the ROC for registration of
- imstruments of wmpames amalgamated under the schemes of
_ amaﬂgamaﬁmm '

3.2.8 C@messwnﬁ of stamp duty on instruments of I'T uxmﬁts.

By a notification (December 2003), the Government granted 100 per cent
~ concession in SD, effective from 4 June 2003 to 31 May 2008, on instruments
~ executed by the IT units or IT Enabled Services (ITES) units for starting ‘new
IT units’ in public sector IT parks and 75 per cent concession if the new IT
unit was located in'a private IT park. Location of the unit in public or private
IT park was to be certified by the ]Development Commissioner (Industries) or
_ any authorised officer. This motification, however, did not stipulate amy
mechanism: for ascertaiming that the IT wunits which had availed the
comcession had subsequently complied’ with the c@mdm«ms under which
the comcessions were granted. :

It was noticed that the Marathi version of the notiﬁbation (December 2003)
stipulated grant of concessions in SD to leasing and financial institutions for
‘acquiring space/premlses in public/private sector IT parks on the basis of
instruments evidencing the lease of the space/premises to IT or ITES units.
English version of the notification (December 2003), however, stipulated that
the leasing and financial institutions would be granted concession in SD for
~ subsequent lease of the space/premises to IT or ITES units. No time frame for
- execution of instrument of lease in favour of the IT or ITES unit ‘subsequent’
“to availing of the concession was, however, prescribed. Thus, there was a
substantial difference in the two versions of the same notification. The
omissions noticed while granting concessions are as under:

3.2.8.1 Short levy of stamp duty

‘Scrutiny of the records relating to IT units in six SR and two JDR offices of
four’ districts revealed that the registering authorities by ignoring the
conditions put forth in the notification had allowed unintended extra
concession in 16 instruments which led to short levy of SD of Rs. 20.71 crore
: asmentwned below:

3 Mumbai, Mumbai Suburban, Pune and Théné

34



Chapter-111 Stamp Duty & Registration Fees

LA W -
ART-NCIC &

Andheri I1 2 59.19 15.89 43.30 | Requisite certificate from the

authorised officer indicating

Kurla 111 4 66.23 19.04 47.19 | starting of a new IT unit was
not on record.

Haveli VIII 1 56.25 14.06 42.19

JDR, Pune 1 14.85 3.71 11.14 | Concession was granted for
extension of an existing IT
unit.

Borivali I 1 327.30 65.57 261.73 | Concession was granted for
construction of IT parks.

Thane I11 1 187.76 Nil 187.76

JDR, Thane 1 650.00 Nil 650.00

Haveli VII 1 10.00 1.00 9.00

Haveli VIII 2 187.50 46.87 140.63

Borivali | 1 646.00 Nil 646.00 | Concession was granted for
acquisition of an entire IT
park.

Borivali | 1 4221 10.52 31.69 | The unit was not in an IT park.

Total 16 2,247.29 176.66 | 2,070.63

The Government accepted (September 2007) the observations and agreed to
issue notices for recovery of SD.

3.2.8.2 Irregular availing of concession

SRs Kurla III and Borivali IV (Mumbai Suburban) granted concession of SD
of Rs. 12.27 crore on 14 instruments of leasing and financial institutions/
companies executed (October 2005-April 2006) for acquiring space/premises
in IT parks. However, these institutions/companies did not subsequently lease
the space/premises in IT parks to IT or ITES units as of May 2007. The
institutions/companies, thus, violated the condition of production of the
evidence of lease of space/premises for availing the concession or evidence for
subsequently leasing the space/premises leading to irregular availing of
concession of Rs. 12.27 crore in payment of SD.

The Government accepted (September 2007) the omission and agreed to issue
notices for recovery of SD.

3.2.8.3 Breach of conditions after availing concession in stamp duty

In the offices of the JDR, Thane and SR, Mulshi (Pune) it was noticed that
three IT units availed concession in SD of Rs. 55 lakh (July 2001-March 2005)
for acquiring open plots/premises for starting new IT units. These units,
however, sold the open plots/premises to other IT units without starting their

H 4208-8a 35



Audit Reﬁort (Revenue Receipts) for the vear ended 31 March 2007

own units. Since the scheme did not provide for any penal provision/
withdrawal of concession already availed on violation of condition for
grant of concession, the department did not withdraw the concession of
Rs. 55 lakh already availed in these cases.

The Government accepted (September 2007) the omission and agreed to issue
notices for recovery of SD.

The Government may, therefore, consider bringing out a clarification to
the effect that the concession in SD shall be available to specified leasing
and financial institutions only on the basis of instruments evidencing the
lease of the space/premises to IT or ITES units to maintain uniformity
between the notification in Marathi version and English version. They
should also incorporate a penal provision and withdrawal of concession in
case of any subsequent violations.

3.2.9 Delay in disposal of cases and realisation of demand

The BS Act provides for levy of penalty and recovery of non-realised SD as
arrears of land revenue. No time limit for disposal of cases referred for
adjudication to the adjudicating authorities has been prescribed. This led
to non-realisation of revenue as discussed below:

In the office of SOS, 37 cases of amalgamation referred for adjudication
between 1997 and 2007 were decided between 2004 and 2006 and SD of
Rs. 30.12 crore was levied. The SD was, however, not realised even though a
period ranging between one month and 34 months had already expired from
the date of issue of demand notice. Further, the SOS had not decided SD
leviable in 158 cases of instruments of amalgamation referred between 1994
and 2007. Age wise pendency of these cases was as under:

6-12 years

1-5 years 103
Below 1 year 25

The Government stated (September 2007) that based on audit observations
demand notices were issued in 37 adjudication cases, Rs. 2.33 crore were
recovered in eight cases and final action in rest of the cases would be
completed by December 2007. In respect of 158 cases, it was stated that these
cases would be expedited. It was also stated that, indicative time limit would
be considered for deciding the cases by adjudicating authorities.

The Government may, therefore, consider prescribing a time limit for
disposal of adjudication cases by the adjudicating authorities.

3.2.10 Inadequate inspection

The departmental instructions (November 1991 and June 2001) stipulate
checking of all instruments by JDR which are registered by the SR after grant
of concession in SD. The DIG and JDRs/Assistant IGRs are also required to

36



Chapter—III Stamp Duty & Regzstratlon Fees

' annuel]ly inspeet 48 and 36 offices of SRstres’pectflvely It was noticed that this
important internal control was not implemented strictly resultmg in shortfall in
scrutiny of i instruments as discussed below:

During scrutiny of records of the IGR it was noticed that during the years 2002
to 2006 shortfall in annual inspections by eight DIGs, three assistant IGRs and
33 JDRs ranged between 53 and 61 per cent as detailed below :

2002 3_{55@; 175 108| 24 1,584 | 501
2003 | 384 195 | 108 | 16 | 1,584| 632
004 | 384 | 177 | o8| 20 | 1ss4| 75
2005 38¢ | 123 | 108 72 | 1584] 636
2006 384 | 228 18| 8 | 1584 551
Total . |1,920 | 898 | 540 218 7,920 | 3,085
Overall 7 : ' g : ' N
percentage - 53 , 60 . 61
of shortfall ' :

Shortfall in inspections contributed to shortfall in scrutiny of instruments on-
which concessional SD was levied. Records at IGR revealed that 12,001
instruments of concessional SD from 2002 to 2006 were to be checked by six
JDRS6 It was observed that JDR Jalna and Mumbai did not check any
instruments while' the rest of the JDRs checked 2,246 instruments (out of
12,001 instruments). = :

The Government accepted (September 2007) the position and stated that cases
of short levy would be seen on a regular basis in addition to regular
inspections.  Further, steps to ratlonahse and streamline the system of

inspection would be taken. ' ’ '

Compliance deficiemcies

3.2.11 Failure to levy smmp dmy on tﬁae market value eﬁ“ immovable
pn‘opemes

As per the BS Act, SD and reglstratlon fee on conveyance deed is lev1ab1e on
the true market value of the property at the rates applicable to the area in
which the property is situated. These rates are prescribed in the ready
- reckoner.

6 Amaravéti, Jalna, Mumbai, Raigad, Solapur and Thane.

37




Audzt Report (Revenue Recetpts) for the year ended 31 March 2007

It was noticed in four instruments of éma]lgamation of companies that the
value of immovable property i.¢. the fixed assets/plant and machinery was
incorrectly worked out which led to short levy of SD of Rs. 28.74 crore as

mentloned below:

Rhone Poulenc | Nicholas 117.72 58.18 2.87 5.37 | Incorrect valuation
(India) Ltd. Piramal 8.24 of properties
and 2 others (India) Ltd. :
Piramal Morarjee 196.25 -124.15 6.21 3.60 | Valuation was
Holdiings Ltd | Realtors Ltd. 9.81 based on the ready
& others ; ’ reckoner rates for
" the year 2006
instead of the rates
for the year 2005.
National Relene Petro 292.02 19.00 1.90 | 18.54 | Market value was
Organic Chemicals 20.44 : ' not considered for
Chemical Pvt. Ltd. the levy of SD.
Industries Ltd | NOCIL
(NOCIL) Petrochem
Ltd.
Clariant Colourchem 172.99 148.30 7.42 1.23 | Value of plant and |
(India) Ltd. Ltd. 8.65 machinery was not
and 3 others ' considered
Total 778.98 349.63 | 18.40 | 28.74
47.14

- In the above cases, unintended extra concession through improper valuation of
properties and/or adoption of incorrect rates was allowed by the department.

The Government stated (September 2007) that in the case of Rhone Poulenc
(India) Ltd., demand of Rs. 5.37 crore has been raised, in respect of the other
two cases revaluation of properties would be undertaken and in the case of
Clariant (India) Ltd the movable and immovable propertles would be

segregated and subjected to SD.

3.2,12 Concession in stamp duty on instruments of new ﬁmdunstries

By a notification issued on 29 December 2003, the Government granted
concession in SD on instruments of hypothecation, pawn, pledge, deposit of
title deeds, conveyance, further charge on mortgage of property, lease,

mortgage deed etc. for starting a new industry/new extension of industry in
notified ateas on the basis of a certificate issued by the Development
Commissioner (Industries) or any authorised oﬁicer )

38



Chapter—III Stamp Duty & Regzstratzon Fees

In 147 SR of nine districts® and JDR, Satara, in 30 instruments of lease,
‘mortgage etc. concession in SD was-granted by classifying the instrumernits as
instruments of new industries. From the recitals in the instruments it was,
however, observed that the classification was incorrect which led to non-levy
of SD of Rs. 47.29 lakh. A few illustrative cases are mentioned below:

Gangapur 01 1.34 ' 0.01 - 1.33 | Instruments are of
— - . assignment/transfer of-
Jalnal 02 | T 144 0.003 | 1.44 | lease chargeable to SD .
= - under Article 60 of the
Nagpur VI | 04 . 10.93 0.64 10.29 | Act. '
Saomer | 01 1625 |  140| 1485
BeedI - 07 1033 © 0.01 10.32 | Instruments related to
— : _ — — obtaining of loan for
Sindkheda | = 01 - 310 . Nil -3.10 | farming/cattle rearing,

building contractor for
business purpose and a

car dealer.
Satara . o1 T 422 Nil 4.22 | Requisite certificate -from
' — - the authorised officer was
Miraj I 02 1.75 0.01 1.74 | not attached.

Total - 19. 4936 |  2.07 47.29

' The Government accepted (September 2007) the omissions in all the cases
-except for four documents of the SR I, Beed, where the, certificates were stated
to be available. These certificates  were, however, not produced for
venﬁcatnon (October 2007).

3. 2.13 Conclusion

A reliable database of revenue forgone whlch is a pre=requ1s1te for informed
decision making was absent. Hence, the revenue remitted during 2002-07 on
account of grant of concessions in stamp duty could not be quantified by the
]Inspector General of Registration. Revenue from registration of instruments of
companies amalgamated under the scheme of amalgamation and increase in-
share capital of companies was also not tapped in the absence of a system for
collection of relevant details from the ROC. The provisions of notification for
concession of SD to IT units were also not complied with. The internal control
mechanism to monitor grant of concession in SD was weak as is evidenced by
the arrears in periodical inspection of all the registration units and number of

7 Aurangabad Beed-1, Bhandara, Gangapur Georan Jalna-l Miraj 1 and 2, Nagpur 6 and 7,
Saoner, Satara 1, Sidkheda, Solapur 1,
Aurangabad Beed, Bhandara, Buldana, Jalna Nagpur Sangli, Satara and Sola]pur

39




Audtt Report (Revenue Recetpts) for the year ended 31 March 2007

pendmg cases with the adjudicating authomles for adjudication and realisation
of SD.

3.2.14 Summary of recommendations
The Government may consider:

o . maintenance of a centralised database of the concessions in SD for
. effective monitoring and instituting deterrent penalties for their abuse;

o  prescribing a system of obtaining periodical information from the ROC
for registration of instruments of companies amalgamated under the
schemes of ama]lgamatlon

o  bringing out a clarification to the effect that the concession in SD sha]ll
be available to specified leasing and financial institutions only on the
basis of instruments evidencing the lease of the space/premises to IT or
ITES units to maintain uniformity between Marathi version and English
version of the notification of December 2003 and check mnsmnhsanon of
the concession; and

o  prescribing indicative time limit for disposal of adjudlcatlon cases by the
adjudicating authorities.

As per the BS Act, SD and registration fees on conveyance deed are leviable
on the true market value of property at the rates applicable to the area in which
the property is situated. These rates are prescribed in the ready reckoner’.

In the offices of the SOS, Mumbai and SR II, Nagpur, it was noticed between
October 2005 and May 2006 that 14 instruments of conveyance were
adjudicated (Mumbai 1)/registered (Nagpur 13) between May 2003 and April
2004 and SD and registration fees of Rs. 5.05 crore was collected on the -
consideration of Rs. 52 crore. It was, however, observed that true market
value of the properties was Rs. 68.86 crore on which SD and registration fees
of Rs. 6.59 crore was leviable. Thus, undervaluation of the properties led to
-short levy of SD of Rs. 1.54 crore. .

After the cases were pointed out, the IGR, Pune accepted the omission in
November 2006 and directed the Collector of Stamps to recover the deficit SD
and registration fees in respect of 13 instruments. SOS, Mumbai in May 2006,
accepted the omission in respect of the instruments adjudicated by him.. A
Teport on recovery had not been received (October 2007).

The matter was reported to the Government between March and April 2007;
their reply has not been received (October 2007).

? Ready reckoner is an annual statement of rates of property prescribed by the Government

40



H 4208-9

Chapter-III Stamp Duty & Regzstratzon Fees

Under the provision of the BS Act, SD at prescribed rate is leviabile'on the
market value of the property conveyed or dehvered through msf[mments of

~ conveyance or development agreements.

In the office of the SR, Haveli VIL, Pune in-October 2005, it was noticed that
on two instruments of conveyance and development agreements executed in . -
March 2004 and June 2004 respectively, SD of Rs. 22 lakh was levied on the

" consideration of Rs. 11.20 crore set forth in the instruments. Scrutiny of the

instruments, however, revealed that the true market value of the properties
conveyed/delivered for development was Rs:22.18 crore on which SD of
Rs. 53.73 lakh was leviable. Incorrect computatmn of market va]lue thusled to
short levy of SD. of Rs 31.73 lakh. :

After the cases were pointed out, the Joint ]Dnstnct Registrar, Pune accepted

" the omission in March 2007 and directed the SR to recover the deficit stamp

duty. A report on realisation of deficit SD had not been recelved (October

-2007). .

The matter was Jreported to the Government i in April 2007; themr reply has not
been Jrecelved (October 2007).

Under the prowsmns of the BS Act, on an mstrmnent of lease, SD as ]lev1ab1e

~ on a conveyance, is levied'® on the basis of the amount of average annual rent .
. of the leased property, other cons1de1rat10ns and premium, if any; paid.

In the omcc of the SR III, Nagpur it ‘was noticed in December 2006 that an .
instrument of lease for a period of 25 years with a renewal clause was
executed in March 2005. Further scrutiny revealed that as per the recital in the
instrument, - gross value of the average annual rent, premium and other
consideration worked out to Rs. 5.04 crore on which SD of Rs. 25.19 lakh was
leviable. The SR, however, levied S]D of Rs. 8.11° ]lakh only, whlch led to

.short levy of SD ofRs 17.08 Bakh.

After the case was pomtedl out Joint District Regnstralr Nagpm‘ (City)

" accepted the omission in February 2007 and directed the SR to recover the

deficit SD. A report on recovery had not been received (Octo’ber 2007).

* - The matter was reported to the Government i in May 2007 thenc reply has not
~been received (October 20@’7) - '

19 Five per cent o 10 times of the amount of average annual rent (including annual municipal
tax) and premium (deposut and advance rent) as per Articles 36 (a) (nv), (c) and 25 (b) (v) of
_ the BS Act.

41



Audit Report (Revenue Recezpts) for the year ended 31 March 2007

Under the provisiOns of the BS Act, on instruments of conveyance and
- development agreements, SD at five and one per cent respecuve]ly is leviable
on the market value of the property. :

During test check of the records in the-office of the SR, Haveli XV, Pune in
* May 2006, it was noticed that on three instruments. of conveyance executed
between February and July 2005, SD of Rs. 14.76 lakh was- leviable on the
market value of the properties amounting to Rs. 2. 95 crore. The SR however,
levied SD of Rs. 2.95 lakh only treating these instruments as~development -
~ agreements. Misclassification of the instruments thus resulted in short levy of
~ SD of Rs. 11.81 lakh. :

- After the cases were pointed out, the Joint -Dismct Registfar, Pune (City) .
accepted the omission in March 2007 and directed the SR to recover the

- deficit SD. A report on realisation of deficit SD had not been received-
(October 2007).

The matter was reported to the Govemment in May 2007 their Ieply has not
been received (October 2007)

" Under the provisions of the BS Act, where the lease Qurpons to be for a period
_in excess of 10 years with a renewal clause, SD shall be levied on 10 times of
the amount of annual average rent at the rates prescm]bed in the Act.

In the office of the SR II, Nagpur it was noticed in October 2005 that in a lcase

deed for 12 years executéd in August 2003, SD of Rs. 6.67 lakh was levied by

working out 10 times of the annual average rent at Rs. 83.35 lakh. However,

scrutiny of the recital in the deed- revealed that there was a clause of
-enhancement of rent by 15 per. cent after expiry of every three years. The

‘amount of consideration based on this worked out to Rs. 1.49 crore on which

SD of Rs.-11.92 lakh was leviable. Incorrect determination of conslderatnom

thus resulted i in short levy of SD of Rs. 5.25 lakh.

" After the case was pointed out, the Joint District Reglstrar Nagpur (Cnty) :
. accepted the observation in June 2006 and directed the SR, Nagpur to recover
the deﬁcxt SD. A report on recovery had not been received (October 2007).

The matter was reported to the Government in March 2007; their reply bhas not
been received (October 2007)

42



Test. chedk of the records of State excise, taxes on.motor vehicles and land
revenue -conducted during the year 2006-07 revealed under assessments, short
levy, loss of revenue etc. amounting to Rs. 72.69 crore in 8 925 cases, which

- broadly fel]l umdler r[]he fo]l]lowmg categones

(Rupees in crore)

A — STATE EXCISE ‘

1. |Non/short levy of excise duty 6,429 0.77

2. |Short recovery .of licence/privilege fees/| = 72 0.44
escort charges/interest -

3. Non/short recovery of supervision charges/ 269 0.32
bonus S ‘_ ST

4. Non=recovery of toddy instalments - 216 .0.48

Total 6,986 291
B - TAXES ON MOTOR VEHICLES ' _
'5. [Nom/short levy of tax due to incorrect| 1,642 -7.22
apphcatlon ofrates -

6. |Short levy of tax due to incorrect exemptlon/ 55 001 -

classification/miscellaneous ' B
Total .1,697 <723
C - LAND REVENUE I C

7. [Non/short/incorrect levy of NAA, ZP/VP| - 124 35.65

cess, conversion tax and royalty -

8. Non/short/mcorrect 1evy of increase of land 17 ~0.13

 |revenue _ :

9. ° |Non/short levy of educatlon cess etc 34 11.49
10. _ |Non/short levy of occupancy price/rent etc. 50 14.43
11. |Short levy of measurement fees, sanad fees 17 1.75

' etc. : B o : ' v

Total - 242 63.45
~ Grand Total 8,925 572,69

During the year .2006-07, the de]partment accepted under assessments, short
levy etc. in 8,213 cases and recovered Rs. 9.59 crore, of which 7,040 cases
involving Rs. 1.24 crore were pointed out during the year 2006-07 and the rest

in earher yeaJrs. '

A few illustrative- cases involving financial" effect of Rs.4.12" crore are
mentioned in the following paragraphs against which an amount of Rs. 2.36

crore had been recovered upto October 2007

" H4208-9a




Audtt Report (Revenue Recetpts) for the year ended 31 March 2007

Under the provisions of the Maharashtra Potable Liquor (periodicity and fees
for grant, renewal or continuance of licences) Rules, 1996, the-Commissioner
of State Excise revised the rates of licence fees for sale or storage of imported
foreign liquor/Indian made foreign liquor (FL I, FL II, FL III), country liquor
(CL IT and CL III) and retail sale of CL in sealed bottles (FL/CL/TOD III) on
30 May 2003. The rates were further revised for the years 2005-06 and 2006-
07 vide notifications dated 18 January 2005 and 7 January 2006 respectively.
In cases of default in r[he ]payment of dues, interest at the prescnbed rate was
levnab]le :

. ]Durmg test check of the records of enght offices in seven? dnsmcts conducted
between October 2003 and June 2006, it was noticed that in respect of 201
licences renewed for the periods between 2002-03 and 2006-07, licence fees
were recovered short by Rs. 2.04 crore due to application of pre-rewsed rates.
Interest at the prescribed rates was also leviable for the delay in payment of
dues. " :

‘After the cases were pomtedl out, the department, between Se]ptember 2004
and August 2007, intimated recovery totalling Rs. 1.66 crore along with
interest of Rs: 5.23 lakh in respect of 158 cases. A report on recovery of the
balance amount had not been received (October 2007)

The matter was reported to the Govemment in May 2007; then' reply had not
been received (October 2007).

Under the provnsnons of the Bombay Prohlbltnon (]anxlege Fees) Rules 1954,
the fee pa.yable by a licencee on every occasion of admission or withdrawal of
a partner is 50 per cent of the fee chargeable for grant or remewal or

- continuance of the licence, whichever is higher. Further, a licence fee is
-chargeable for the transfer of a CL IIl or FL II licence from one name to

" another. In the case of the transfer of a licence from one site to another, within
or outside a district, the fee chargeablc for the grant of the licence at the place
of the proposed shifting is leviable.

During test check of the records of the offices of the Supermtendent of State
Excise at Mumbai,, Osmanabad and Thane, between March 2004 and
September 2006, it was noticed that during the period between 2002-03 and -
- 2005-06, privilege fees aggregating Rs. 56.79 lakh in respect of 31 cases were
enther,,mt recovered or recovered short

! Superintendent of State Excise: Beed, Mumlban Nanded, Nashnk, Ratnagiri, Solapur, Thane
‘and Commissioner of State Excise, Mumbai
2 Beed, Mumbai, Nanded Nashik, Ratnagiri, Solapur and Thane.

44



Chapter—I V State Exczse T axes on Motor Vehtcles and Land Revenue

After the cases were pointed out, the department, between September 2006
and Augusr[ 2007, intimated the recovery totalling Rs. 51.56 lakh in respect of
30 cases.” A Teport on Tecovery of me balance amount had not been recenved
‘(October 2007) ,

The matter was reported to the Govemmem in A]pm]l 2007 themr rep]ly hadl not
been received (October 2007). :

-_,Undelr the Bombay Motor Vehnc]les Tax (BMVT) Act, 11958 and the Rules ~
 made thereunder, tax at the prescribed rates is leviable on all vehicles used or

* kept for use in the State. The Act further provides that the tax leviable is to be
paid in advance by the owners of the vehicles. Interest at the rate of two per . -
cent of the amount of tax for each momh or paurt thereof is payab}le in each
- case of defau]lt in- paymem of the tax due : T

Paymenfc of one time tax (OTT) had been madle compu]lsory for Ilnght motor
vehicles (LMV) used for carriage of goods’ regnsteredl on or after 1 May 2000. -
From 1 June 2001, this had been extended to al]l LMVs paymg tax at the
annual rate. '

Duurmg test check of the records of 14 oﬁfices between August 20@3 and June
’ 2006 it was notncedl that in respect of 406 cases of goodls camage vehncles '
lbetween February 2;002 a.nd May 2@@6 was not pamd by the ownexrs of the
vehicles. No action had been taken by the department to. recover the dues.
" This resulted in non-realisation of MVT of Rs. 52.47 lakh. Further, in case of
103 LMVs, OTT was either not recovered or recovered short, resulting in
~ non/short recovery of OTT of Rs. 7.89 lakh. Interest at the prescribed rates for
' ‘dellayed/nompaymem of OTT and M[VT was.also leviable i in these cases.

After the cases were ]pomted out, the depaﬂmem mmnafred between January

2005 and October 2007, the recovery of Rs. 14.99 lakh, along with interest of

Rs. 2.09 lakh, in respect of 194 vehicles. A report on recovery in respect of the
. remaining vehlc]les had not been received (October 2007). '

- The matter was reponed to the Govemmcm in A]pnll 2007; then: repﬂ‘y had not
becn Jreccnvedl (Octolbc]r 2007)

3 Regnona]l Transport Office (RTO): Aurangabad, Ja]lgaon Mumban Cemlral Mumlban ]East
Mumbai West, Nashik and Thane. : :
Dy. RTO: Beed, Jalna, Malegaon Nandurbar, anpn -Chinchwad, Satara and Solapur

45



Audzt Report (Revenue Recezpts) for the year ended 3 1 March 2007

Under the provision of the Maharashtra Land Revenue (MLR) Code 1966,
non-agricultural assessment (NAA) is levied with reference to the use of land.
‘NAA is revised whenever the Government revises the rates from time to time
subject to expiry of the guarantee period* mentioned in the respective NAA
orders. Further, increase of land revenue (ILR), under Maharashtra ILR and
Special Assessment Act, 1974 and cess at the prescribed rates under the
Maharashtra Zilla Parishad .and Panchayat Samities Act, 1958 are also
leviable. The NAA rates were revised by the. Govemmem in Se]ptember 2001 '
with retrospectnve effect from 1 August 2001. )

4.5.1 In Pune (City) tahasﬂ it was noticed in December 2005 that in 22
cases involving 5.76 lakh square metres (Sq m) of land used for residential and
commercial purposes, NAA was either not levied or levied at the pre-revised
rates. This resulted in non/short levy of NAA of Rs. 45.04 lakh.

After the cases were pointed out, Tahasﬂdmr Pune (City) acceptedl the
. omission in February 2007. A report on recovery has not been recenved :
(October 2007) ‘

" The matter was reported to the Govemment in Apn]l 2007 their Jrep]ly has not
been received (October 2007). :

452 In three tahasﬂs of Pune district, it was notnced between December
2005 and February 2006 that NAA was levied at pre-revised rates in seven
‘cases involving 5.45 lakh sq m of land used for residential and industrial
purposes. Since, the amount of ILR and cess payable are linked with NAA,
levy of NAA at pre-revised rates in these cases Jresuhed in short levy of NAA
“ILR and cess of Rs. 13.07 lakh. '

After the cases were pointed om all the three tahasildars accepted - ﬂne

omission in February 2007 A re]port on rccovery has not been received
(October 2007) -

The matter was re]ported to the Govemmem in May 2007 themr reply has not ‘
been recelved (October 2007).

453 ‘In Mnmj and Sangli tahasils, it was notnced in ]February 2006 that 3. 63
lakh sq m of land of five users was put to non-agricultural use during periods"
falling between 1 August 2001 and 31 July 2006. But, NAA and ILR were
either not levied or levied at the pre-revised rates. This resulted in non/short
levy of NAA and ILR of Rs: 10.56 Iakh.

. After the cases were pointed out, the tahasnldars accepted the omission in
. September 2006 and reported recovery of Rs. 3.54 lakh. Further report on
- balance recovery of Rs. 7.02 lakh has not been received (October 2007).

‘¢ The standard rate of NAA remains in force for a period of five years whlch is called
‘guarantee period’ : :
> Daund, Mulshi and Purandar -

a6



Chapter—l V State Excxse Taxes on Motor Vehlcles and Land Revenue

The matter was repoftedl to the Governmem in March 2007; their reply has not f.
been received (October 2007). ‘

Under the provision of the MLR Code, NAA is levied with reference to the
use of land and is revised by the Government from time to time. ILR is also
leviable at 100 per cent of the land revenue if the land holding is 12 hectares
or more. If the land is situated within the areas of municipal corporatxons and
A or B class municipal councils, conversion tax equal to five times of the
NAA. is also leviable when permission for non-agricultural use or change of
use of the land is granted. The Government revised the NAA rates in
.September 2001 with retrospective effect from 1 August 2001. '

In Pune collectorate, it was noticed in September 2006 that seven landowners
under the area of Pune and Pimpri Chinchwad municipal corporations put 2.05
‘lakh sq m of land to non-agricultural use or changed the purpose of use of the
land during various periods between August 2001 and June 2005. However,
NAA and conversion tax was either not levied or levied short in these cases.

. This resulted in non/shon ]levy of NAA and:conversion tax of Rs. 22. 64 lakh. .

After the cases were pointed out, Collector, Pune accepted the omission in
Febmary 2007 A report on recovery has not been received (October 2007).

The matter was Jre]ported to the Govemmem in April 2007; their rep]ly has not
been Jrecenvedl (October 2007)

47






H 4208-10

Test check of the records relating to electricity duty, profession tax,
entertainment duty, tax on buildings (with larger residential premises), State

education cess and employment guarantee cess conducted during 2006-07,
revealed short realisation or loss of revenue amounftmg to Rs 130. 23 crore in

5, 850 cases as memnoned below

(Rupees in cmre)

1. | Levy and collection of electricity duty, 1 100.91
tax and fees (A review) :
2. | Electricity dufy, tax and fees | 41T 1.29
3. | Professiontax A 3,529 | 0.72
4, Entertainment duty - 870 1.32
5. | State evdlucation cess and employment 684 - 23,76
guarantee cess ‘
6. | Tax on buildings (with- larger | 349 2.23
residential premises) '
Total I 5,850 - 136.23

During 2006-07, the concerned depanmenté accepted under assessments, short
levy etc., in 3,159 cases and recovered Rs. 3.59 crore, of which 515 cases
involving Rs. 43 lakh related to 2006-07 and the rest to earlier years.

A review of "Levy amd collection of electricity duty, tax amd fees”

“involving a total financial effect of Rs..100.91 crore and a few illustrative

cases involving Rs. 385.03 crore are included in the following paragraphs
against which an amount of Rs. 26.54 lakh had been recovered upto Octobe]r

2007.




Audit Reporl (Revenue Recetpts) for the year ended 31 March 2007

Highlights

(Paragraph 5.2.11)

5.2.1 Enﬁr@dm&ﬁ@m

Levy -and collection of taxes and duties on electricity are governed by the
Bombay Electricity Duty (BED) Act, 1958 (for consumption and sale of
electricity), the Maharashtra Tax on Sale of Electricity (MTSE) Act, 1963 (for
sale of electricity), the Bombay Lifts Act, 1939 (for inspection of lifts and
collection of fees) and the Rules made thereunder. Under the Indian
‘Electricity Act, 1910, which is a Central Act, and the Indian Electricity Rules,
1956, fees for inspection of electrical installations are levied and collected.

Every hcencee, licensed to sell electricity, is responsible for collecting
electricity duty (ED) from the consumers and crediting it to the Government
by the prescribed dates. The duty is also required to be paid by persons for
captive consumption of energy generated by them. Electricity generating
~ licencees are required to pay tax on every unit of energy sold by them.

A review on the levy and collection of ED and fees was included in the
Report of the Comptrolier and Auditor General of India for the year

- 50



H4208-10a =~

Chapter-V Other Tax Recetpls

ended 31 March 2002. The current revﬁenv of the same subject has
revealed 2. mumber of system and compliamce deﬁicrencres which have beem
discussed in the subsequent paragmphs :

5.2.2 Organisational set up

The Chief Engineer (E]lectriczﬂ) Maharashtra (CE), “under the administrative
control of the Industries, Energy and Labour ]Department is responsible for
the administration of the Acts and Rules. He is assisted by four'

'Superintending Engineers (SE) 13 Electrical I[nspercwtors2 (]E‘,][) and an ][nspector

of Lnﬂs at Mumbai.
5.2.3 Seope of andrﬁ

The review of the eﬁcacy of ’rhe system of levy and coﬂectlon of ED and fees
during 2001:02"to 2005-06 was conducted in the offices of the CE, Inspector
1 allthe Els in Tthe State between October 2006 arnd March 2007.

A udit 0bgecrrves

524
The revrew was conducted wrth a view to:

‘@ assess the eﬁ‘icrency and eﬂ‘ecrweness of the system of levy and
coﬂecuon of duty, tax and interest; :

s ascertain whether statutory inspections of . lifts and electrical
installations were being carried out and fees for mspectlons were being
realised; and

5 assess whether an adequate internal control mechanism existed to
ensure proper realisation of duty, tax, interest and fees.

5.2.5 Ackn@wﬁedgemenr

The Indian Audit and Accounts ]Departmem acknow]ledges the ¢ co- operatron of
the Industries, Energy and Labour ]Department in - providing necessary
information and records for audit. The draft review report was forwarded to
the Government and department in June 2007 and was discussed in the Audit
Review Committee meeting held in August 2007.. Principal Secretary, - -
Industry, Energy and Labour Department represented the Government while
the Chief Engineer (Electrical) represented the department. Views of the
Government/department have been incorporated in relevant paragraphs.

Audit ﬁndrngs
Sysﬁem deﬂcremres _
5.206_ Levy of eﬂecﬁrreity duty and tax on sale of electricity -

All licencees and units other than licencees who hold registration nmnbers3 are
required to file quarterly returns in form ‘A’ showing the units of energy_so]ld

Aurangabad Mumbai, Nagpur and Pune ) ‘
2 Ahmednagar, Aurangabad and Nashik (Aurangabad reglon) Mumbar 2 (Mnmbax region);

Amravati, Nagpur and Wardha (Nagpur regron) and Kolhapur, eraj, Pune and Thane (2)

(Pune region).

A person who intends to generate energy or intends to contmue generation of energy

exclusively for his own use has to be registered with the department under the BED Act and

the Rules made thereunder. : -

Aoy

51



Audzt Report (Revenue Recetpts) for the year ended 31 March 2007

as well as the tax payable and paid. They are also required to file quarterly
returns in form ‘C’ and ‘B’ respectively, showing the units of energy supplied
to consumers/consumed and the duty payable and paid.

 Audit semtmy revealed that the depm‘tmem had failed to effectively
scrutinise the receipt of the prescribed returns and the correctmess of duty
and taxes payable as per the returns. The omissions are discussed below:

'5 2.6. 1 Nen=]levy of eﬂeementy duty mﬁd tax on sale of eﬁectncnty payable
" by units ge}memtﬂlg electricity through windmills

C]ross verification of the records in the offices of three Els with information
. collected from four' SEs of MSEB revealed that 146 units generating
electricity through windmills (windmill units) permitted to sell electricity and
98 windmill units permitted to generate and utilise the energy for their own
use neither paid ED nor filed prescribed returns during the period from April
2001 to March 2006 and April 2005 respectively. These units sold/generated
- 18,833.90 lakh units on which ED of Rs. 56.50 crore, tax of Rs. 2.47 crore and
interest of Rs. 28.75 crore were leviable. As mo records were maintained by
the Els to monitor the receipt of returms, meither could amy motices of
demand be isswed mor could these outstamdinmg dues be processed for
recovery: as arrears of land revenue. This resulted in non-rea]lisation of
revenue of Rs 87 72 crore. '

After the cases were. pointed out, the department accepted the observation and
stated (September 2007) that actton for recovery was in progress.

5.2.6.2 Short payment of tﬂutty dtte to ignoring the correct rate

Under a notification of April 2001, ED at the rate of 15 paisa per unit was
payable with effect from 1 April 2000 on the consumption of energy which
was generated in a generating station by a person carrying on an industry and
consumed by himself for such industry, provided the generating station was
installed prior to 1 April 2000. If the generating station had been installed
after 1 April 2000, duty was payable at 30 paisa per unit of electricity
generated and consumed.

Audit scrutiny of the records of Els, Pune and Thane revealed that two
electricity generating units for captive consumption of electricity had been
installed after April 2000. These units generated and consumed 593.37 lakh
units of electricity between March 2002 and April 2005 on which ED of
Rs. 1.78 crore was payable, against which, only Rs. 89.01 lakh was paid.
Failure of the department to link the motification with the date of
instaliation led to short realisation of ED of Rs. 88.99 lakh.

After the cases were pointed out, the department stated that under the
Government’s resolution (GR) of September 1999, captive consumption of
electrlcrty by hydro-electric projects had been exempted from duty. The reply
is not tenable as the BED Act provided for an enabling notification to be
issued to give effect to the GR which was not issued and the notification of
April 2001 did not provide for such an exemptton Moreover the department
itself had accepted ED at the rate of 15 paisa pC][' unit of electnmty generated
and consumed

4 Ahmednagar, Nashik, Sangli and Satara A

)



Chapter—V Other Tax Recelpts

- 5.2.6.3 Shom levy of duty paya&»ﬂe Foy Eaceneees/consnmers due to meorrecﬁ
eompnm&non

Under the BED Act, duty at the rates speciﬁed in the Schedule to the Act is to
be levied and paid to the Government on the energy consumed depending on
the purpose for which it was consumed

Scrutiny of form ‘C’ and 'B' returns of eight licéncees/consumers and five

electricity generating units revealed that as against the duty of Rs. 63.84 crore

payable, duty of Rs. 61.12 crore was paid due to incorrect computatlon

Failure of the department to detect mistakes in the returns resulted in
. short levy of duty of Rs. 2.72 crore as detailed in Annexure-IL.

After the cases were pointed out, the depértment accepted the observation and
raised demands totalling Rs. 1.36 crore in seven cases. - The report of recovery
_ and action taken in the remaining cases had not been received (October 2007).

5.2.6.4 Short levy of tax om sale of electricity

Under a notification of May 2004, the Government specified the rates of tax
leviable from 6 April 2004 on every unit of electricity sold by licencees for
sale of electricity. In areas granted under licence to Tata Power Company,
~ Reliance Energy Limited and BEST, the rate of tax was 19 paisa per unit for
sale of electricity to industrial or commercial consumers. In respect of other
consumers, the rate of tax was 15 paisa per unit. In all other areas in the State,
the rate of tax payable on sale of electricity to industrial or commercial
CONSUMErs was fowr pansa ‘per unit, wthle it was ml’ in respect of other
~ consumers.

Audit scrutiny of the renn'ns submi_tted in form ‘A’ and “C’ by three licencee55 ‘
to the Els, Mumbai and Thane revealed that in five cases, the licencees had
" recovered and paid tax on sale of electricity on 78,053.24 lakh units instead of
' °80,127.18 lakh units. The short levy of tax on 2,073.94 lakh units amounted
" to Rs. 1.41 crore. This escaped the motice of the department as it had mot
correlated the information fun rnished vide the two returns. '

After the cases were pointed out, the department accepted the observation and-
raised demands tota]llmg Rs. 1.29 crore in three cases. A report on recovery _
and action taken in the remaining two cases had not been received (October

2007).

The Gowemmenﬁ may comsider prescribing a system for linkages of
various information/returns at the level of Els to check short remittance
 of tax on sale of electricity. '

50207 Collection of electricity duty and tax on sale of electricity
5. 2 7.1 Arrears pending collection |

Under the BED Rules, where any licencee or other person/consumer fails to
pay any ED recovered by him from his consumers to the Government account
within the prescribed period, the EI can issue a notice of 30 days in writing for
. payment of the -dues, together with the interest thereon. If the licencee still

> MSEB (7,221.63 lakh units - 5,676.37 lakh units = 1,545.26 lakb units) M/s Reliance
Energy Ltd and Tata Power Co. (72 905.55 lakh units - 72,376.87 lakh units = 528 68 lakh
units).




Audzt Report (Revenue Recelpts) for the year ended 31 March 2007

fails to pay the dues, the EI has to report the matter to the Government for
recovery of the dues as arrears of land revenue. No time limit for reporting
the matter to the Govemmem has, however, been prescrﬂbed under the
Act.

Further, under the provisions of the BED Act, every licencee which supplies
electricity to consumers is required to collect duty from the consumers and
credit it, together with its own charges, if any, to the Government account by
the prescribed date. In cases of default, interest at the rate of 18 per cent per
annum for the first three months and 24 per cent per annum thereafter is
chalrgeablle on the amounts of duty remaining unpaid till the date of payment.

Scrutiny of the records revealed that there was delay either in raising the
demands or reporting the matter for recovery of dues as arrears of land
revenue. ‘This resulted in accumulation of arrears totalling Rs. 1,022.65 crore
in cases of five licencees as on 31 March 2006 as mentioned below :

(Rupees in crore)

MSEB | 13840 | 667.74 | 806.14 - As on 31 March 2006, duty of
‘ ‘ Rs. 138.40 crore and interest of
Rs. 667.74 crore was payable,
Although the matter had been
commented upon in the ARs for the
years -1999-2000 to 2005-06, the CE
raised a demand for the outstanding
duty of Rs.138.40 crore and the
interest of Rs. 667.74 crore payable
only in July 2006. No action had
been taken by the Government either
to recover the amount or. adjust the
duty and the interest against the
subsidy payable (October 2007).

Sugar 4.59 17.59 22.18 40 The proposal for recovery of dues as
factories . : arrears of land revenue was sent to
the Government by the CE in June
2006. Orders of the Government had
not been received (October 2007).

Captive 101.71 84.56 | 186.27 ' 25 Recoveries in respect of all the 25

consumers ‘ " ] captive consumers were pending at
: _ the level of Els.

Textile . 0.91 6.02 6.93 3 Necessary action to recover the

mills ‘ : arrears of duty as arrears of land

Other 0.63 0.50 .13 3 revenue was pending at the level of

P . , the CE.

actories ,

Total 246.24 | 776.41 | 1,022.65 71

Except for MSEB for which the pendency of dues Was from 2001;02, in all the
- . other cases, the amounts shown were pending for recovery from 1978-79
onwards.

54



Chapter-V Other Tax Recezpts

Failure of the dcpartmént to effcctivé]ly monitor the recovery of dues led to |
 arrears of revenue accumulating to Rs. 1,022.65 crore.

The Government may therefore comsider pmscrﬁbﬁng a time fimit for
reporting the cases of defaulting licencees/consumers to enable it to
pursue the arrears of dues under the Maharashtra Land Revenue Code.

5.2.7.2 N@mmcomﬁﬂﬁm&ﬁm of figures of revenue collected

The department requisitions monthly revenue figures from the Accounts

bramch of the MSEB circle and these figures are regularly reported by it

to the Government but, there is no system of reconciliation between these
figures and the figures available with the department as per form ‘C°.

Audit scrutiny of MSEB’s return in form ‘C’ revealed that they had collected
electricity duty amounting to Rs.716.78 crore during 2005-06. The
department had, however, reported to the Government that the revenue
collected was Rs. 704.32 crore, based on the information collected from the
Accounts branch of MSEB. The difference of Rs. 12.46 crore in the figures of
the return in form 'C' and the figures obtamed from the Accounts branch of
MSEB had not been reconciled.

After this was pointed out, the CE stated that reconcﬂiation would be carried -
out. ' ‘ : : L

The Government may comnsider imstituting a system for carrying out
pem@dnc reconciliation of the figures n‘epamed by the depammem

52.7.3 Erregunﬂm refund of electricity duty collected

Under the Maharashtra Treasury Rules, 1968, every refund- is requlredl to be
noted against the original credit in the departmental accounts or other
documents in which the money received is entered in detail and a certificate of

such a note having been made is required to be g1ven in all the vouchers for
refunds.

Scrutiny of the refundl cases in the office of the CE in respect of the duty
collected by MSEB from its consumers revealed that in three cases of
Aurangabad, duty of Rs. 45.86 lakh paid between May 2003 and June 2004

- was refunded by MSEB by adjustments in the energy bills issued between

" June 2004 and January 2005. Audit scrutiny revealed that MSEB had actually
credited the amount to the Government account between December 2004 and
March 2005. In three other cases of Aurangabad and Ahmednagar, duty of
Rs. 81,000 paid in March 2004 was adjusted between September 2004 and
September 2005 though the amount had not been credited to the Government
account by MSEB as of 31 March 2007. The CE, thus, failed to follow the
procedures prescribed for refumd of the revenue and refunded the
amount even before it had been credited to the Government. -

After the cases were pointed out, the CE sfated in August 2007 that the
irregularity pointed out would be strictly avoided in future. The re]p]ly was
silent about the reasons for the irregularities committed.

55



Audzt Report (Revenue Recetpts) for the year ended 31 March 2007

5.208 Inspection of lifts and electrical installations and levy of fees
5.2.8.1 Inspection of lifts and levy of fees

As per the Bombay Lifts Act, every lift is required to be inspected at least
once in six months by an authorised officer of the Government and an annual

fee at the prescribed rate (the minimum rate being Rs. 300 per mspecnon) is to
be charged for such inspection.

Audit scrutiny revealed that there were substantial shortfalls in conducting of
inspections, as mentioned hereunder:

Ne, of lifts to be inspected 34,908 | 38,439 | 42,985 | 47,667 | 53,142 | 2,17,141

No. of lifts actually inspected| 21,776 | 20,671 19,744 | 22,861 17,951, 1,03,003

No. of lifts not inspected 13,132 | 17,768 | 23,241 | 24,806 | 35,191 | 1,14,138
No. of lifts inspected 2" time| Nl Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
Percentage of lifts not _ 37.62 46.22 54.07 52.04. 66.22 52.56
inspected : ' ' .

During the period 2001-02 to 2005-06, the percentage of lifts not inspected
varijed between 37 and 66 per cent.. None of the lifts was inspected twice in a
year as prescnbed Failure to inspect the lifts resulted in non-realisation of
“inspection fees of Rs. 3.42 crore (calculated at the minimum rate).

After the cases were pointed out, the department stated that considering the
available staff strength, there had been no shortfall in the inspections of lifts.
The reply is not tenable as it is the responsibility of the department to carry out
inspections as laid down in the Act. This should also be seen in the context of
~safety of the users and the manag}ement of risks associated with leaving the _
lifts uninspected.

5.2.8.2 Inspection of electrical mstaﬂﬁatmns and levy of fees

Under the Indian Electricity Rules, to ensure public safety, installations which
are connected to the supply systems of suppliers, are to be periodically
inspected at intervals not exceeding five years, either by inspectors or by the

suppliers as may be directed by the State Government. The minimum rate of
fee is Rs. 20 per inspection. '

Scrutiny of the records in 13 divisions revealed that out of 50.35 lakh
electrical installations required to be inspected, only 30.24 lakh were inspected
by the department during the period 2001-02 to 2005-06, leaving a shortfall of
20.11 lakh installations. The year-wise break-up was as follows:

56



Nashik

Chapter—V Other T ax Recezpts - 5

103808 1.04226/ 104228/ 104228 ‘ 104612[: 521,102|
. 69,160| - 64,141| ©-71,257| * “67,155| © 76,978 ‘348691 .

" [Nagpur

61960 - 61960|
17,644/ 12,709

7 61,960 2} 61.960| 300800 232063
Ciamase 1590 Crmt T |

o |Mumbai
. |(Santacruz) -

- 140953| 147160 143.966|" 145.566| 145566 ~ 723211|  3,60607] -
82230 85512 " 89,513|-:1,06,808 7_'98 sa1). 462604 - |- o

67340 - 66050 - 66710 69919 - 70936 340955 " 82,674| -
" 49,694|. 45489 50,601 ‘58736  53,761| - :2,58281| 1

Iolhagr

750328 ©50394| 33.677) 28107 . 292590 191765 37,074
. 27,964) 0 35684) - 33,677) - 28,107\ . 29,259) .| 1,54,691 © _ =

iEN Sangli;;/“ 7

- 31,497) 33,655 31711 25931 . '16,024) 138818 . I

A Pime _‘;r}’, ey

© 0 70,8331~ 60,018|. 59,086 -.53,825| - . 55937| - 2,99,699| '

: Mumbal ;
‘ (Tardeo)

98740\ 98740 . 98.740| .98.740| - 98740 4:93.700|. 226,600

- Amravatn f -t

106577 ° 106577 106851 106851
46563 44653 63277 49,063

121487 548343 300017
©34868 0 2384260 |

Wardha =~

‘v-iﬂ,59,235e?',i'_59,403 ‘ 7759,93911_,;‘60.442 60806 2.99912] 218334
16,178 1599 16,557 16,603 16247 - 8Ls8l| . - |-

H 4208-11

Auran geba_d N

N
}w. v
IE
\O

oerell| 61761 61.763| - 61.778|
36745\ - 36251 32.428) -38.801)

7 339048 1,57,746]
SOULBLS02f i

w
\‘\l
B
2
3

Thane_‘-i»f : LT

328006 s6asof

o |-
Q.
}w

—_ ] :
=) -

66476 66476/ 66910 -
55693] 54139 53353

w
N
[y
~
co

r ‘

54498 54500 © 55769 55.769]
I A R

5769| . 276305 . 32,823 -
4,670 243482

R ]

Total .

10,06,662| = 10,18,215| 9,93,041( 994,305 - 1022879 * 50,35,192 20,11,044) -

: ;6,18,_270 586558 '6,25,328 6,21,909 572,083 3024148

leure to can’y mnt tﬂne mspeeﬁmﬁms resuﬁﬂted m monweahsaﬁmn eﬁ" :
_mspectmn fees of Rsa 4;@2 emre (caﬁeanﬁate(ﬂ at ttﬁae mmzmaﬂm mﬁe) o

After the cases were pomted out the departmem stated that consndermg the
" available staff strength, there had: ‘been no shomfalll in inspections of electrical -
installations. . The reply is ‘not “tenable as it is the- respon51b1hty of the

: ’department to carry out inspections as laid down in the-'Act. This must alsobe o

. Lleavmg the mstallatlons umnspected

seen in the context of safety and the- management of msks assocmted wnth_ o

‘U s3667) 52650 siess| sieas| . s2.006] 261662 122844) . . -

Ug0go1] - 82303 75277 765000 86389 401160 101461 1 o o

o 62,985 - 463431 55888 sLsel | Soss| . 26na00) - R



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2007

5.2.9 Weak internal controls
5.2.9.1 Supervisory checks

Annual administrative inspections of the offices of Els were carried out by
CE/SEs in respect of levy and collection of electricity duty and tax on sale of
electricity. However, percentage checks of the work of the Els to doubly
ensure the correctness of levy and collection of electricity duty and tax on
sale of electricity had not been prescribed for the supervisory officers.

5.2.9.2 Improper maintenance of records

e  Scrutiny of refund registers maintained in the offices of Els revealed that
complete details were not being entered into. Besides, the upkeep of the
registers was not upto date.

e  No record was being maintained by the department to ensure that tax on
sale of electricity was being recovered in respect of all consumers
exempted from payment of duty but not from tax on sale of electricity.
Consequently, it was not possible for Audit to ascertain whether tax on
sale of electricity was being recovered from all consumers who had been
exempted from payment of duty.

After this was pointed out, the CE accepted the observation and stated that
instructions were being issued to the Els for maintenance of proper and
updated records.

5.2.10 Internal audit

The internal audit wing (IAW) of an organisation is a vital component of its
internal control mechanism and is generally defined as the control of all
controls to enable the organisation to assure itself that the prescribed systems
are functioning reasonably well. However, it was observed that IAW was
not functioning in the department, leaving it vulnerable to the risk of
control failure.

The Government may consider setting up of an IAW to monitor the levy
and correctness of ED/fees paid.

Compliance deficiencies

5.2.11 Non-levy of interest

Under the BED Act, any sum due on account of electricity duty, if not paid
within the time and in the manner prescribed, is deemed to be in arrears and
interest is payable on the sum at the prescribed rates till the sum is paid.

Scrutiny of returns in form 'C' and the related records of four Els® revealed
that six’ consumers had delayed payment of Rs. 14.81 crore towards duty and
tax for periods varying between 3 and 1,793 days during the years April 2001
to March 2006. The department failed to levy interest as required under the
provisions of the Act, resulting in non-recovery of interest amounting to

® Kolhapur, Mumbai, Pune, and Thane.

” Dy. Engineer (Agricultural Construction Division) Aarey Colony, Shree Warna Sahakari
Dudh Utpadak Prakriya Sangh Kolhapur, Tata Power, Vindhyachal Hydro Power Co. Pune,
Vindhyachal Hydro Power Co. Ltd, Thane and Western Railway.

58



H4208-1la -

Chapter-V Other Tax Recelpts

Rs. 85.14 lakh, of wh1ch an amount of Rs 14.31 lakh pertamed to the last five
years.

After the cases were poin‘ted out, the department accepted the observation and
raised demands for Rs. 84.37 lakh against which one consumer paid Rs. 1,69
lakh. A report on recovery and action taken in the remaining cases. hadl not
been recelved (October 2007)

5 2.12 Conclusion

The Act provides for filing of quarterly returns by the hcencees which are an
important internal control measure to monitor the payment of ED and its
correctness. The department had failed to effectively scrutinise the receipt of
the prescribed returns and the correctness of duty and taxes payable as per the

“returns. This led to leakage of revenue. No time limit has been prescribed for-

reporting the cases of defaulting licencees/consumers to the Government
resulting in non/delayed pursuance of dues. The system of reconciliation of
figures of the revenue collected was practically non-existent, leading to
incorrect reporting of the same to the Government. Failure of the departmient
to carry out inspections of lifts/electrical installations led to non-realisation of -
inspection fees. The internal control mechanism of the department was

‘abysmally weak as is evidenced by the absence of an internal audit wing

which is the control of all internal controls and .a management tool for -
plugging leakages of revenue and non-prescription of percentage of checks by
the supervisory officers over the work of EIs. '

SuZ,B Summary of H‘écommemdmﬁms

The Government may consider:

e prescribing a system for lmkages of various information/returns at the
level of EIs to check short remittance of tax on sale of electricity,

o prescribing a time limit for repérting the cases of defaulting |
- licencees/consumers to enable it to pursue the arrears of dues under the
Maharashtra Land Revenue Code,

® mstntutmg a system for carrying out periodic Jreconcnhanon of the
figures reported by the department and o '

® setting up of an ][AW to momtor the levy and correctness of ED/fees
paid. : :

Under the provisions of the Profession Tax Act, every person liable to pay tax
is reqmred to obtain an enrolment certificate and pay tax annually at the rates
specified in Schedule I to the Act. Section 5(5) of the Act provides that, if a
person liable for enrolment failed to apply for such cemﬁcate a penalty of .
Rs. 2 per day is 1ev1able '

59



Auatt Report (Revenue Recezpzs) for the) year ended 31 March 2007 _

“In"order to ascertain whether all persons liable to be covered undér certain
- categories specified in Schedule I to the Act are brought under the purview of

theé Act, details were collected from the Transport Commissioner's office in
respect of holders of permits for transport vehicles, the . Income Tax

Department in respect of self empioyed persons from the “motion picture
industry, the Labour Commissioner's office in respect of shops/estabhshments

covered under the Bombay Shops and Establishment Act, 1948 and the Royal

L . Western India Turf. Club Ltd in respect of bookmakers trainers and _]ockeys,
.. 1 licensed byit. '

-~ On the dletar]ls being cross checked Wrth the number of emolments in the'
. Profession Tax Department, it was revealed that 30,76,059 persons had not
. -been enrolled. The amount of revenue mvollved in these cases amounted to
- Rs. 345.80 crore as mentronedl be]low. , R

"13  |[Holders of permits :2001 02 | 27,88,159 | 9,23,639 | 18,64,520 | = 750 139.84
" - |granted under the Motor| '~ to R 1. < I FRNTE
Vehicles Act for - 2005-06 ' : :
_|transport vehicles, used -
for hire. | S o :
2. 7 Self=employed pe'rsons ©2002-03 | 23,787 - 8,051 15,736 _ - 1,700] .2.68
' .+ |in the ‘motion plcture'r to o ’ o ' o
. |industry.; £2005-06 -
3 ' 6. [Bookmakers, trainers 2001-02 1,197 - 816 - 381 1,700 . 0.06|
. - |and jockeys licensed by| . to '
S |the RoyalJWesternI lia) - 2005-06
‘ o _;TurfClub . o
4. (8,9,10, |Owners of-shops and . 2005 19,23,871 7,28,449 11,95,422 1,700 203.22|
; 11, 12, . |establishments covered e ' ' '
14,16 - junder the Bombay
and- 18 - |Shopsand , IR N U s R o o
| ~ . |Establishments Act, ~ | - B I I
{19487 ; i S - o e ,
' I@'tan 30,76,059 . 345.80

’

-After the cases weré pomted out, the Prmcrpal Secretary, Finance Department
- accepted the data’ regardmg non-enrolment in respect of persons listed under
- 'SL nos. 2,3 and 4." In respect of holders of permits for transport vehicles, the
*department stated that there could have been more than one permit with the
holder and hence the number of such enrolment cases ‘may be less. The .
" Principal Secretary directed the Joint Commissioner of Sales Tax (PT)in July
72007 to get the figures reconciled with the Transport Commrssroner Further
report had not 1been recelved (October 2007) '




Chapter—V Other Tax Recezpts

Under the provisions of Profession Tax- Act, every employer or person

~ engaged in any profession is required to apply for registration or enrolment
within 30 days of his becoming liable to pay tax to the prescribed authority.
For failure to apply within the stipulated time, the prescnbed authority, after
giving him reasonable opportunity of being heard, can impose penalty -at the
rate of Rs.'5 per day in the case of an employer and Rs. 2 per day in case of a
person liable for enrolment.

Scrutiny of reglstratlon/enrohnent records pertaining to the perlod 2001- 02 to
2005-06 in 23 profession tax offices® revealed that in 515 cases, there were

~ delays ranging from 66 to 9,487 days in applying for registration/enrolment.
However, penalty was either not levied or was levied at lower rates. As against -
the penalty of Rs. 20.30 lakh leviable, penalty of only Rs. 91,000 was levied.
This resulted in non/short levy of penalty of Rs. 19.39 lakh.

After the cases were pointed out, the department stated that the Professnon Tax
Officers had been directed to take necessary action for recovery of penalty. A
report on recovery had not been received (October 2007). :

Undler the provisions of the Bombay Entertainments ]Duty (B]ED) Act, 1923
~ entertainment duty (ED) is payable with effect from 1 May 2000 by cable
operatots at flat rates of Rs. 30, Rs. 20 or Rs. 10 per television set per month,
depending on whether the area is a municipal corporation (MC), A and B class
municipality or other area. Further, ED is payable on or before the 10" of the
subsequent month to which it relates, failing which interest at the rate of 18
per cent per annum for the first 30 days and 24 per cent thereafter, is leviable.

Test check of the records of 12 units® in six'® districts between December
2003 and August 2005 revealed that ED amounting to Rs. 41.51 lakh was not
paid by 251 cable operators during various periods between 2002-03 and
- 2004-05. Demands were also not raised by the Resident Deputy Collectors/
Taluka Magistrates against the operators. This resulted in non-recovery of ED
of Rs. 41.51 lakh. Besides, interest at the prescribed rates was also leviable.

After the cases were pointed out, the department, between January 2004 and
July 2007, recovered ED amounting to Rs. 21.10 lakh, along with interest of

Ahmednagar Akola, Amravati, Dhule, Jalna, Mumban (8) Nashlk Palghar Pune (5),
.Raigad, Satara and Solapur
® Resident Dy. Collector: Akola, Aurangabad Jalgaon Mumbai Zone VII, VIII,
Taluka Magistrate: Andheri Zone I, Kurla IX, Vasai at Thane -
Entertainment Duty Officer: Pune Zone A, H, K, I

10 Akola, Aurangabad, Jalgaon, Mumbai, Pune and Thani?.

61



Audlt Report (Revenue Recelpts) for the year. ended 31 March 2007

Rs. 26,000, from 131 cable dperators. A report on recovery of the balance
amount had not been received (October 2007).

The matter was reported to the Government in April and May 2007; their reply
had not been recelved (October 2007).

Under the provisions of the Maharashtra Education and Employment
Guarantee (Cess) Act, 1962 and Rules made thereunder, cess and penalty

_recovered by the MCs during a calendar week are required to be credited to
the Government account before the expiry of the following week. If any MC
defaults in payment to the State Government of any sum under the Act, the
State Government may, after holding such enquiry as it thinks fit, fix a period
for the payment of such sum.- The Act also empowers the Government to
direct the bank/treasury in which the earnings of the MC are deposited, to pay
such sum from the bank account, to the State Government.

During test check of the three MCs!! between May 2006 and October 2006, it
was noticed that the MCs did not remit the revenue amounting to Rs. 36.68
crore relating ‘to the State education cess (SEC) and employment guarantee
cess (EGC) collected during 2005-06. The State’' Government also did not -
direct the bank to pay the amount due from the bank accounts of the MCs. It
was also noticed that there was no provision for furnishing of the details of
cess collected and remitted to the Government account. This showed that no
internal control existed in the Revenue and Forests Department over the
receipts and deposits of revenue by the MCs.

After the cases were pomted out, MCs, Mumba1 and Jalgaon stated (June
2006) that orders for adjustment of the amount against the grants due to them
were awaited. MC, Nagpur stated in August 2006, that the amount would be
credited to the Government account. The replies are not tenable as the rules
provide for the remittance of cess before the expmry of the following week
during which 1t is collected.

The matter was reported to the Govemment in April 2007; their reply had not
been received (October 2007). :

Under the prov1510ns of the Cess Act, refund of SEC and EGC is adm1551ble if
refund of property tax (i.e. general tax) is permissible under any municipal
law. The Government, vide an ordinance dated 2 March 1998, abolished the
provision for refund of property tax on account of vacant properties.

' Jalgaon, Mumbai and Nagpur. |




Chapter-V Other Tax A-Réceipts

Scrutiny of the records in three'’ wards of Brihan Mumbai Municipal
Corporation (BMC) during February and March 2003 revealed that the’
~ department continued to refund SEC and EGC during 2003-04, though the
provision for refund of property tax on vacant properties-had been abolished in
March 1998. This resulted in irregular refund of Rs. 20.37 lakh (SEC:
Rs. 17.21 lakh and EGC: Rs. 3.16 lakh) in respect of 353 vacant properties.

After the cases were pomted out, BMC, between August 2005 and May 2006,
issued supplementary bills and recovered Rs. 3.75 lakh in respect of 159
properties. A report on recovery of the balance amount of Rs..16.62 lakh had

-not been received (October 2007)

The matter was reported to the Government in Apr11 2007 their reply had not
'been received (October 2007)

Under the provisions of the Maharashtra Tax on Buildings (with Larger
Residential Premises) (Re-enacted) Act, 1979, tax recovered by an MC on
behalf of the State Government is to be credited to the Consolidated Fund of .
the State within 30 days from the date of its recovery. If any MC defaults in
payment to the State Government of any sum due under the Act, the State
Government can, after holding such enquiry as it thinks fit, fix a period for
payment of such sum. The Act also empowers the Government to direct the
bank/treasury in which the earnings of the MC are deposited, to pay such sum
“from the bank account to the State Government.

During test check of the records of three MCs"? between June and September
2006, it was noticed that the MCs did not remit revenue amounting to Rs. 1.73
crore collected on account of tax on buildings (with larger residential
premises) during the year 2005-06. In none of the cases was the bank/treasury
directed to pay the sum to the State Govemment This resulted in non-
remmance of tax of Rs. 1.73 crore.

After the cases were pointed out, the MC, Mumba1 stated in June 2006 that

* remittance of tax collected was held up for want of an administrative decision
on adjustment of the amount of tax from the grant receivable from the
 Government. The MCs, Solapur and Pune stated in July and September 2006
-respectively, that tax would be remitted into the Government account. The
replies are not tenable as the tax collected was required to be deposited into

the Government account within 30 days from the date of recovery. '

The matter was reported to the- Grovemment in Aprll 2007; their reply had not
- been received (Oetober 2007).

12 M (East), N and P/South wards of Bnhan Mumba1 Mummpal Corporatlon
i3 Mumbal, Pune and Solapur

- 63



. .
,
. §




H 4208-12

Test check of the records of non-tax receipts conducted during the year 2006-
.07 revealed under assessment/short levy, loss of revenue etc. of Rs. 103.11

crore in 44 cases, which broadly fell under thie following categories:

Rupees in crore)

1. | Forest Receipts'(A Jreview) 01 73.95 |
2. | Loss of revenue on sale of tendu 16 16.34
| leaves
3. | Loss of forest revenue 20 12.15
4, Miséellaneous 05 0.6;3.‘
5. | Others 02  0.04
Total 44 - 103.11

During 2006 07, the department accepted under assessments m 56 cases
pertalmng to earlier years and recovered Rs. ]1.8 92 crore.

A review on *‘Forest Receﬁpﬁs involving a- financial eﬁfect of Rs. 73.95 crore
-and a few illustrative cases involving a financial effect of Rs 94. 24 ‘CIoTE are
‘mentioned in the foﬂowmg pamgraphs




Audtt Report (Revenue Recezpts) for the year ended 31 March 2007

6.2. R Hsghhghtg

s e

- (Paragraph 602.3:2)

@ 2.2 Eﬂn&mdaﬂcﬁmm

The subject ‘Forests is mcluded in the ‘Concurrent List’ in the seventh
Schedule to Article 246 of the Constitution of India. The Indian Forests Act,
1927 and Forest Conservation (FC) Act, 1980, which are Central Acts,

. Bombay Forests Rules 1942, and Bombay Forests Manual mainly govern
~ protection and management of forests in the State. Under the FC Act, it is

_mecessary to get prior approval of the Govemment of India (GO]I) for use of
forest land for non—forestry purposes.

‘_ Forests in Maharashtm constitute 20.13 per cent of the geographical area of

- . the State. The Forests Department generates revenue through sale of timber,

firewood, bamboo, tendu leaves and other minor forest produce. In addition,
compensation including fines is charged for unauthorised use of forest land -
and illicit felling of trees. 'The exploitation of forest produce is done either
- departmentally or through Forest Labourers’ Co-operative Societies (FLCS)
and contractors. The forest produce is disposed through auctnon, invitation of
tender and ]long term ag]reement with private parties. '

The system of wﬁﬁecﬁwm of forest receipés was reviewed in audit which
- revealed 2 number of system and compﬂnance deﬁcnencws which have been
sunbsequenﬂy dnsmssed :

66



H 4208-12a

: . 7 o : Chapter— VI Non-Tax Recelpts

6.2.3 @rgamﬁsatﬁonaﬁ set up

The protectlon and conservatron of forests for sustained growth is the
responsibility of the Forests Department which functions under the Principal
Secretary (Forests) in the Revenue and Forests Department. The ]Prmc1pa11_

. Chief Conservator of Forests, (PCCF) Maharashtra at Nagpur is responsible

for the overall administration of the department. He is assisted by three
Additional PCCFs and seven Chief Conservators of Forests (CCF) There are
11 territorial circles comprising 48 divisions and 309 ranges headed by CCF,
CF, Deputy Conservator of Forests (DCF) and Range Forest Officers (REQ)

 respectively. The administration of forest division, sale of forest produce and -

realisation of revenue are responsibilities of DCFs. Besides protection of
forests, the RFQOs are responsible for carrying out the work of plantation, -

markmg and felling of trees, transporting tmber and fuel wood from the forest S

floor to the sale depots, etc.
6. 2 4 Seope of audit

The review of the efficacy of the system of collectlon of forest revenue was . - ;:

conducted for the period 2001-02 to 2005-06. Records of 16" out of 48~

' terrrtorral divisions in the State as well as those of the Mantralaya, PCCF and

two” out. of 11 circles were exammed in the course of t}ns revrew el
6.2.5 Audit oh@eetwes - '

The review was conducted to ascertam whether

e working plans (WPs) of the divisions were prepared and got approved S

from the Government of India (GOI) in time;-

o the act1v1t1es env1saged m the WP were executed as per schedu

o forest produce avaﬂable and due for exploxtatlon were extracted in tlme
© and expected revenue reahsed and : - : :

o. internal control mechamsm to ensure- proper ﬁmctronmg of vanousia’ -
wmgs and for optimum col]lectron of revenue existed in the department

| 6.2.6 Acknowledgement

The Indian Audit and Accounts Department acknow]ledges the co- operatron of ;
the Forests Department in providing necessary information- and ‘records for

audit. The draft review report was forwarded to the -Government ‘and
- department in May 2007. and was discussed in the: Audit Review Cominittee
~ meeting held in September 2007. Principal Secretary, Forests Department
- represented the Government while the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests

represented the department. Views of the Govemment/department have been
incorporated in relevant paragraphs -

6.2.7 Trend of forest revenue

The preparation of the annual budget estimates of revenue is the respons1b1hty
of each DC]F This estlmatlon is based on the estimated yle]ld of forest produce

! Allapalli, Bhandara, Bhamragad Central Chandrapur, Dahanu East Melghat Gadchiroli;
Nagpur, Nanded, Nashik (West), Pandharkawada, Satara, Solapur, Wadsa, Yavatmal and
Yawal. - _

2 North and South Chandrapur circles.

67



Audzt Report (Revenue Recezpts) for the year ended 31 March 2007

T

from the coupes’ due for exploitation in a particular year as per the WP and is
“required to be submitted to the PCCF through the CF concerned for approval.

- Audit 'scrutiny revealed that the actual receipts fell short of the budget
estimates by 23 to.45 per cent every year during 2001-02 to 2005-06
indicating unrealistic preparation of budget estimates. The details are
mentioned below : -

2001-02 | 200.00 | 134.14 | 4(=) 32,93
2002:03 | 13650 | 10458 | (92338
200304 | 14333 | 8633 | (93977
2004-05 | 160.90 | 88.62. (-)44.92
2005-06 | 12646 | 92.02 (-)27.23

Further scrutiny revealed that DCFs of -Bhandara and Gadchiroli divisions
retained Rs. 9.57 crore realised from the sale of timber during 2001-02 to
2005-06 in forest deposits instead of crediting it to revenue due to non-
finalisation of the account of coupes allotted to FLCS for exploitation.

After the cases were pointed out, the Govemment while accepting the facts
stated in September 2007 that shortfall in revenue collection was attributable
to non-exploitation of coupes for want of funds for regeneration activities:

Sysﬁem deficiencies.
6.2, 8 ‘W@rﬁcmg pﬁam

- A working plan (WP) is a document prepared for a period of 10 years which
contains detailed scheme of management for silvicultural operations®. The
forest produce resulting from these operations generates revenue for the Forest
Department. Non-existence of a WP has a major impact on the growth and
regeneration of the forests. It also leads to stoppage of all activities relating to
extraction-of forests produce from the forests which affect the receipts of the
department and hence, it is in the interest of the environment as well as the
~ department that the WPs are prepared and approved well in advance. Audit
scrutiny revealed a number of deficiencies in the preparation as well as
implementation of WPs which are mentioned below.

] Coupe is the demarcated forests area where the exploitation activity is to be carried out

Ransmg of new plantation and developing existing plantation and in the process collection of
revenue through sale of forest produce. : '

- 68



Chapter— VI Non—T ax Recezpts

6.2, 8 1 Pz‘epamtmn 0ﬂ' W@rkmg pﬂm

DCFs of WP divisions are required to take up the work of revision of WP two
and half years in advance of the éxpiry of the existing plan so as to allow
sufficient time for obtaining the sanction of the GOI through the PCCF.

_ Three® divisions did not prepare the WPs during 2001-02 to 2005-06 while
_eight6 divisions did not have continuous WPs for one to three years between
2001-02 and 2005-06. There was no monitoring by the PCCF to ensure
the preparation and timely submission of WP to the GOL = Nom-

. preparation of mew WPs before expiry of the existing WPs resulted im
deferring of timber extraction and revenue from these divisions. ‘

After the cases were pointed out, the Government while accepting the facts

- - stated in September 2007 that due to shortage of staff there was delay in

preparation of WP. It was further stated that in future, staff from other
divisions would be deployed and within two years WP would be prepared in
all divisions. Remote sensing and digital data would also be used for the
;preparation of WPs. The reply is not tenable as separate WP divisions existed
in the department which have been created wnth the sole aim of preparation
and fmalisation of WPs. -

6 2.8.2 Empﬁemenm&wﬂ of ﬁne working plans

As per the WP, forest area is divided into various working circles and circles
~ are divided into coupes. Marking of the coupes due for exploitation in- a
particular year is to be done in the year preceding the year in which respective -
* coupe is due for exploitation as per prescription in the WPs. Non-exploitation
of coupes as per. the prescription of WPs leads to deferment of revenue
realisable from the extracted timber and other produce and also blocks
regeneration activities affecting future revenue adversely.

Under the directions issued'in September 2000 by the Supreme Court, the
Government was required to provide sufficient funds for regeneration of
forests before commencement of exploitation in forests as per the prescription
in the-WPs. Under these directions of the Apex Court, the GOI was to grant
permission for exploitation after ensuring that the State Government had made
sufficient provision of funds for regeneration activities. ‘

The Bombay Forest Manual stipulates maintenance of control books to
compare the actual exploitation in the year with the prescriptions of the WP
and recording the yield of timber and other forest produce and the revenue
denved therefrom. - :

Audit scrutiny revealed that the State Government had made a provision of
only Rs.21.98 crore against the requirement of Rs.55.75 crore for
regeneratlon activities in 2002-03. Because of this failure of the State
Government, the GOI did not grant permission for exploitation which resulted
in revenue not being realised due to non-exploitation of timber as discussed
below: :

° Dahanu, West Nashik, Yawal

6 Allapalli (2001-02 to 2003-04), Central Clhandrapur (2003-04), East Melghat (2003-04 to
- 2005-06), Gadchiroli (2005-06), Nagpur (2001-02 to 2003-04), Pandharkawada (2001-02), -
Solapur (2005-06), Wadsa (2001-02).

69



Audlt Report (Revenue Recezpts) for the year ended 31 March 2007

In six divisions, it was observed that though 651 coupes were due for
exploitation during the years 2001-02 to 2005-06, yet these coupes were not
exploited resulting in revenue of Rs.147.63 crore remaining unrealised.
Details of coupes which were not ‘exploited ‘alongwith reasons for non- ‘
exploitation furnished by the divisions are mentioned as follows: '

Nagpur 2004-05 14 525.00 187.00 " 0.38 |Non- |
» : s availability of]
funds
Bhamragad 2001-02 to 469 11,93,806.25| . 8_0;611.50 132.15 |Naxalite
{ 2005-06 problem
" “|Bhandara 2002-03 36 10,779.06 22,279.00 and * 5.23 |Non-receipt
‘ 21,227 poles of permission
of the GOI
Gadchireli 2001-02 33 4376.88| 20,493 .00 1.07 |Naxalite
' ‘ ' N ~ |problem
2002-03 39 3,348.57 17,403.00 1.28 |Non-receipt
' : ' of . permission
of the GOI'
' Pandhafkawada 2002-03 32 4,600.00 1,400.00 6.33 Non-receipt
' : ' ST ' of permission
of the GOI
|Wadsa 2003-04 to 28 2,437.00|  4,943.00 '1.19 [Naxalite
2005-06 " |problem
Total 651 |2,19,872.76 {1,47,316.50 and | = 147.63
- 21,227 poles

It was also noticed that in four®

divisions, control books had not been

m_aintained. This indicated that the vital imtermal comtrel te watch
exploitation of coupes. as per prescription of the WP was not being
implemented which led to deficiencies in implementation of the WPs not

being highlighted.

After the cases were pointed out, the Government while accepting the facts
stated in September 2007 that exploitation of coupes in naxalite affected areas
would be decided after consultation with the Home Department It was further
stated that in future, efforts would be made to minimise the other reasons for -

non-exploitation of coupes.

7 Beat is a stack of fuel wood of two metre length, 1.2 metre breadth and one metre henght
8 Gadchiroli, Nagpur, Nanded and Wadsa

70



Chapter— Vi Non-T ax Recelpts B

6.2 9 Expﬁm&a&mn of bambeo

In the WP the bamboo coupes are divided into three felling series and each..
felling series becomes due for harvesting after every three years. If bamboo is
not harvested from a-felling series in a particular year, that felling series can
be harvested only after three years resulting in loss of revenue. Non-
exploitation of bamboo coupes also blocks regeneration of new shoots which
becomes exploitable after three years. Audit scrutiny revealed serious
deficiencies in exploitation of bamboo which could have been avoided had ;
the depar&mem taken &ameﬁy action. Some of the important cases notlced in -
audit are dnscussed below

6.2.9.1 Loss of revenue due m mnn=expﬂonmtnom 0ﬁ° bamboo

. As per the WPs of four divisions, bamboo in 43,011.72 hectare area was due
for exploitation during 2001-02 to 2005-06. It was, however, observed that the
-area under bamboo was not fully exploited resulting in loss® of revenue of
Rs. 11.72 crore. Reasons for non—explmtatmn furmshed by the divisions are
mentioned below:

Area in hectares)

|Bhamragad | 33,780.85 | -10,934.63 |22,846.220|Less demand of nistar'
: . bamboo from the local
" |people -

Bhandara |- 4,807'.14'8- 2,774.874 2,032.274|Shortage of funds

INashik ©| 82400 | . Nil |  824.00[Poor quality due to illicitf
(West) , IR S cutting/grazing/fire.
|Yawal at 3,599.72 ~ Nil | 3,599.72 Absence of an'approved
Jalgaon [ T WP

Total  °| 43011718 | 13,709.504 |29,302.214

The reasons given by the department are not tenable because in the case of
Bhamragad division, out of 75 coupes, 51 coupes were allotted to Ballarpur
Industries Limited (BILT) which exploited them and 24 coupes were reserved
for departmental explmtatlon without ascertammg the actual reqmrement for
nistar bamboo. .

~ Afier the cases were pointed out, the Government while accepting the facts
stated in September 2007 that dction would be taken in future to ensure proper
estnmatmn of e‘{plortable quantnty ‘of bamboo.

,9 Based on the ﬁnancxal fetucn of Rs, 4,000 per hectare of bamboo plantatlon as mentloned in -
the publication of ‘Indian Foresiry and Educatios Institute, Deharadun’ ~ -
1% Making available the forest produce at concessnonal rates fo the vﬂlagers residing in or near
" the forest area. . N _ v : - -

71



Audzt Report (Revenue Recetpls) for the year ended 31 March 2007

6.2.9.2 Loss of revenue due to uou=expﬁoﬁtatiou of bambeo by comtractors

In Wadsa division, two contracts were executed in December 2001 for
exploitation of three bamboo coupes during 2001-02 to 2003-04. As per one of
the tender conditions, security deposit was to be paid separately for each year
on or before the first day of each supply year'' and royalty was to be paid in
advance in three instalments in October, December and February of the
respective supply year for harvesting of bamboo as per the working season'Z.
Thus it was necessary for the department to obtain permission of the GOI for
exploitation before the commencement of the supply year.

The contractors explolted bamboo only during 2001-02 and did not pay the
security deposit of Rs. 4.63 crore towards royalty and other taxes for the year
2002-03 as permission for exploitation before commencement of the supply
year 2002-03 was not granted. Scrutimy of records revealed that the GOI
did mot accord permission during 2002-03, as the required budgetary
allocation for regemeratiom activities was mot made by the State
 Government in time. It was noticed that even after the receipt of the GOIs
approval, the department failed to terminate the existing contracts and float
- new tenders for the remaining working season till 31 May 2003. The contracts
were belatedly terminated in September 2003 after a delay of eight months.

Tt was further noticed that these three coupes due for exploitation during 2003-
04 for which permission of the GOI for exploitation was received in October
2003, were sold in March 2004 to BILT at a rate lower than the rates offered

- by the original contractors which led to loss of revenue of Rs. 6.31 crore.

Thus, failure of the department to provide adequate funds for regeneration
activities led to non—expﬂoitation of the bamboo coupes during 2002-03 and .
sale of coupes during the year 2003-04 at a lower rate led to a loss of revenue
of Rs. 10.94 crore.

: Aﬁelr the cases were pointed out, the Government accepted the facts m
September 2007.

6.2.9.3 Loss of reveuue due to iuaetiou of the Govemeut :

The Government in October 2001, invited tenders for exploitation of 21 .
bamboo coupes during 2001-02 to 2003-04 of Amravati and Chandrapur forest
circles. However, eight coupes of Gadchiroli and’ Sironcha divisions with -
estimated quantity of 44,914.87 air dry metric tonne'? (ADMT) bamboo under
the Chandrapur circle remained unsold as the offers received were lower than
the estimated rates. Tenders were again invited four times between December
- 2001 and April 2002 but the rates offered were lower than expected.

It was noticed that BILT, in September 2002, offered to purchase bamboo at
the rate of Rs. 1,141.25 per ADMT in 2002-03 and Rs. 1,255.38 per ADMT in
2003-04 from these eight unsold coupes and requested the Government to
incorporate these unsold units in the quantity of existing Bhamragad
agreement executed between department and BILT in December 2001. The

1 Supply year means the year eommencmg 1 October and endmg on 30 September of the
subsequent year.

- "> Working season means extraction penod from 1 October to 31 May of subsequent year
1> ADMT means 1,000 kgs weight of air dry bamboo.

72



H 4208-13

Chapter—VI Non-Tax Recezpts

-Government a;c&epted: this offer in January 2003 after a delay of more

tham three months and also failed to obtain the GOI permission for
exploitation due to non-allotment of fund for regemeratiom activities in
time. Even though BILT exploited bamboo from the coupes in Bhamragad
division after January 2003, they expressed inability to accept the offer of the
Government to exploit 44,914.87 ADMT of bamboo from the eight unsold
coupes. Thus, delay on the part of the Government in accepting the offer of
BILT coupled with failure to obtain the GOI approval due to non-allotment of
fund for regeneration activities resilted in loss of revenue of Rs. 5.13 crore.

After the case was pointed out, the Government while accepting the facts
stated in September 2007 that BILT was ‘trying to negotiate the rates and
avoiding exploitation of coupes in these divisions. The reply is, however,
silent regarding reasons for delay of more than three months in accepting the
offer of BILT and non-allotment of ﬁmd for regeneration activities which
eventually led to loss of revenue. -

6.2.10 Weaknesses in reporting amﬂ mccuumt&bnﬁn&y
6.2.10.1 Delay in pmpamﬁmn of timber account

Timber account showmg receipts and disposal of forest produce and selzed |
material is required to be compiled monthly by the RFOs for submission to

" DCF for monitoring the harvesting and disposal of the forest produce as well

as for facilitating submission of consolidated report of the stock of forests
produce to the Government through the CF concerned. It was observed that
due to the delay in preparation of timber accounts by 52 RFOs of eight'
divisions, preparation of the consolidated account of timber by CF for
submission to the Government through PCCF was in arrears: for 7 to 24
months. »

6.2.10.2 Undea' krep@mmg of revenue E@ss due to nﬁﬂﬂcat ﬁ“eﬂﬁmg

The Bombmy Forest Mammﬁ does Hwt prescribe the pmcedﬁum for working
out the cest of illicitly felled trees amd the seized material. As per the
procedure followed by the department, the loss of revenue due to illicit felling
is worked out by deducting the value of seized material at sale depot rates

(SDR) from the cost of illicitly felled trees. The cost of illicitly felled trees is

based on the schedule of rates (SOR) approved by the CCF/CF for each year
for valuation of the quantity of timber from illicitly cut trees. SDR is always

- higher than the SOR as the transportatnon and other departmental expenditure

are included in SDR.

" In five!® divisions, it was observed that 14,576.724 cubic metre (cum) of |

timber was illicitly cut during 2001-02 to 2005-06 and was valued at Rs. 6.71
crore on the basis of SOR. The divisions seized 7,081.99 cum of timber
during the above period valued at Rs. 5.27 crore on the basis of the SDR
which was ad]usted from the loss of Rs. 6.71 crore calculated as per the SOR.
Loss of revenue in this case was thus calculated at Rs. 1.44 crore. Since the .
value of seized timber was calculated at SDR, this included departmental -
expenditure incurred on dragging and transportation of timber upto the point

14 Bhamragad, Bhandara, Gadchiroli, Nagpur, Nashik West, Pandharkawada, Wadsa Yawal
15 Bhamragad Central Chandrapur East Melghat, Gadchnroh and Pandharkawada

T

e 13



Alldll Report (Revenue Recelpts) for the year ended 31 March 2007 _

of sale. The actual loss shf)ii_l_d have been worked .out by considering SOR in

respect of both seized and unséized material. Considering the SOR applicable
to seized timber, the value works out to Rs. 3.40 crore and thus, the actual loss

of revenue is Rs. 3 31 crore mstead of Rs 1.44 crore as reported by the

department '

After the cases were pomted out the Govemment in September 2007 assured
that the procedure of working out loss due to illicit felling would be recast and
correct mechanism adopted .

The Government may. comsider prescribing a uniform procedure for
working out the cost of illicitly felled trees and the cost of seized material,

6.2.10.3 Deficiency in pwsuanee eﬁ' dues

Under the Bombay Forest Manual every forest division should mamtam a
register showing outstanding dues and furnish a quarterly report to the
.concerned CFs. The CFs in turn furnishes a quarterly report of outstanding
" dues in respect of all the divisions undér him to the PCCF. Further, the
‘conditions governing sale of forest produce provides that the arrears of dues
- recoverable from purchaser/contractor are required to be recovered as arrears
of land revenue by issue of revenue recovery certificate. Audit scrutiny
revealed that forest revenue of Rs. 26.28 crore remained unrecovered as of 31
 March 2006 as mentloned below:

(Rupees i c_mre )

More than 20 years o 436

| Between 10 years and 20 years | 11.78
Between 5 years and 10 years ‘ | 2.52
Less than 5 years . 762
Tetal = . . _ 26,'28

~QOut of the above dues, recovery of Rs. 7.07 crore due upto-2005-06 from the
contractors was not referred to the revenue authorities. - Further, dues of
Rs.3.28 crore for the period upto 2005-06, though referred to revenue
authorities, had not been recovered by it as of September 2007.

Besides, Rs. 12.60 crore was due from 369 FLCS of which, dues of Rs 3. 35
crore pertained to 86 societies, which - are now closed and Rs. 8.10 crore
pertained to 93 societies which were under liquidation. Only, Rs. 1.15 crore
“was recoverable from 190 FLCS which were functional.

After the cases were pointed out, the PCCF stated that due to non-existence of
‘any property and credit in bank account in case of closed/liquidated societies,
recovery of dues was not possxble As regards functional FLCS it was stated
that due to non-existence of WPs, there was no work for FLCS and thus
~ recovery from them was pending. In other cases; PCCF stated that reasons for
non-recovery would be ascertamed ﬁ'om the CFS

7S



Chapter-VI N on—Tax Recezpts

The position above also shows that non-existence of WPs as well as apathy on
the part of the department/Government to take timely action to recover
outstandmg dues resulted in accumulatlon of huge arrears w1th the passage of
time. :

6.2.11 W@k‘kmg of mtemaﬁ audit wmg

Internal audit wing (IAW) is a vital component of the mtema]l contro]l
mechanism and is generally defined as the control of all controls-to enable an’
organisation to assure itself that the prescnbed systems are ﬁmctlomng
reasonably well.

The IAW attached to the ]PCC}F in Malrch 2007, had one desk officer (DO)
three Chief Accountants (CA) and one clerk as against the sanctioned staff of
one DO, three CA, two accountants and three clerks. The IAW was required
to inspect 102 units annually. Out of 510 units to be inspected during 2001-02
to 2005-06, the IAW inspected only-107 units. The year wise break up of the
inspection reports (IR)/paragraphs issued by the IAW durmg the years 200]1-
02 to 2005 06 is as follows:

200102 | 36| 4058 13| 517 | 212 49| a363| | 463
2002:03 | 49 4363 s 1~ 37| 67 5107 - 0m
200304 | 67| 5107 42| 1465 | 27| 109 6545 - o041
2004-05 | 109 6545 28] 10| | 29| 137] 7538 o 03
2005-06 | - 137" 7,538 06| 264 | 124| 143|. 7678 | 1.9

The above table shows that the percentage of clearance of IRs was nil and
clearance of paragraphs ranged between 0.38 and 4.63 per cent. At the end of
March 2006, 143 IRs with 7,678 paragraphs were outstanding for want of.
-remedial measures. Imereasing trend of outstanding ohjectuoms, arrears of
inspection and vacamcies im the 1AW indicated that the vital imternal
control measure to emsure that the revenue collection was optimum and
all the plammed activities were carried out by the field officers im the
manner prescribed, was not observed properly.

’J{’he department did not furnish any reason for the arrears of mspectnon and
]low c}ieamnce of internal audm observatmns (October 2007). '

The Government may wmanﬂer sﬁmmgfthemng the IAW and enasumrmg time .
 bound action by the forest officials on the objections raised by the IAW so
as to safeguard mﬁeresﬁ of revenue amd awmidl }r’ecmmme of mistakes
p@nmeaﬂ out. :

75



Audzt Reporl (Revenue Recezpts) for the year ended 31 March 2007 -

C@mpﬂﬁaﬁneedeﬁeiemeﬁes
6.2.12 Loss of revenue due to delay in sale of feridu

Tendu leaves are disposed of by invitation of tenders. For harvestmg the
~ produce in the month of April-May (fendu season), contracts for collection and
removal of tendu leaves are required to be finalised by the month of December
of the precedlmg year to enable the contractors to take up open‘atlons such as
coppicing'®, etc. for good yield of the produce. Any delay in this process
. results in less yield and low offers. - .

Records of the CCF (Evaluation and Natlonahsatnon), Nagpur showed that
“invitation of tenders for 437 fendu units for fendu season 2005 was delayed
upto February 2005... Consequently, only 234 units were sold and 203 units
involving revenue of Rs. 13.82 crore, remained unsold and were subsequently -
declared unproductive in June 2005. Further, the revenue realised from the
units sold was only Rs. 14.86 crore against the expected revenue of Rs. 20.78
crore. Thus, delay in mvmtmg tenders resulted in less realisation of revenue of
Rs. 19.74 crore 17 : :

- After the cases were pomtedl out, the Government while acceptmg the facts
stated that delay was due to elections for the State Assembly. Further there
was also low demand for tendu leaves. However faster processmg of tenders
would have made some difference in revenue.

The Ireply is ot tenable as invitation of tenders is a yearly process and the
Government is also aware of the likely adverse impact on fendu sale in ¢ase of
delay in the tendering process.. Therefore, the process of tendering should
have been started in time. ' -

6.2.13 Loss eﬁ' revenue due to excess sﬂmmkage im transportation

As per- the recommendation of the Public Account Committee made i
December 1996, the PCCF in September 2002 fixed the norms for shrinkage
and accordingly four per cent shrinkage in teak timber during transportaimn
fmm coupe depot to sale depot was pemnss1ble

In Gadchiroli and Pandharkawada divisions, it was nohced that 1,425.489 cum
" of teak timber was transported from the coupe- depot to sale depot during
2004-05 to 2005-06. The sale depot records, however, showed receipt of
1,242.041 cum timber. This resulted in loss of revenue of Rs. 14.39 lakh on -
‘the quantity lost/pilfered in transit. The divisions, however, did not ﬁx
responmbﬂhty for less receipt of timber.

- After the*cases were: pointed out, the Govermnem while accepting the facts

stated in September 2007 that action would be taken to mvestlgate the reasons.
F urther dévelopment is awanted (OCtober 2007). :

6 2.14 Conclusion -

A workmg plan is a “document whlch contains - the detailed scheme of '
‘management vfor silvicultural operations. Non-emstence of a WP would
'consequemly »have' a major impact on the g‘rowth and regenerati@nfof ' the

6. Making small cut. in' the root suckers of tendu trees so as to faclhtate growth of new shoots/
leaves.
:+ 7 Rs. 13.82 crore+ (Rs. 20.78 crore — Rs. 14.86 crore)

7



H 4208-14

Chapter-VI Non-Tax Receipts
e e o e e et e = e,

forests. WPs were not prepared for a number of divisions. Control books
which are a vital internal control to watch exploitation of coupes were not
maintained which led to deficiencies in implementation of the WPs not being
highlighted. Failure to enforce conditions of contracts for exploitation of
bamboo and failure to take timely decisions led to the loss of revenue. Apathy
on the part of the department/Government to take timely action to recover
outstanding dues resulted in accumulation of huge arrears with the passage of
time. Increasing trend of outstanding observations, arrears of inspection and
vacancies in the IAW indicated that the vital internal control measure to
ensure that the revenue collection was optimum and all the planned activities
were carried out by the field officers in the manner prescribed, was not
functioning properly.

6.2.15 Summary of recommendations
The Government may consider:

e streamlining the implementation of WPs to ensure sustained development
of forests so as to avoid deferment of revenue;

e expediting procedures for exploitation of bamboo; and

e strengthening the IAW and ensuring time bound action by the forest
officials on the observations raised by the IAW so as to safeguard interest
of revenue and avoid recurrence of the mistakes pointed out.

The loans advanced by the Government usually carry interest at rates fixed by
the sanctioning authorities. The period and manner of repayment of loans as
well as the rates of interest and the modes of their payment are generally
specified before grant of the loans and are indicated in the sanction orders.
Amounts paid by the Government on invocation of guarantees by the lending
institutions are also treated as loans to the concerned borrowers. Penal interest
is chargeable on instalments of principal and interest not paid as per the
conditions of sanction.

Test check of the records of the loan accounts of co-operative spinning mills
maintained by the Director of Textiles in July 2007 revealed the following:

6.3.1 In respect of seven mills'®, loan amounts totalling Rs. 36.03 crore and
interest of Rs. 24.52 crore, which were paid between December 2002 and May
2005 by the Government on invocation of guarantees, had not been accounted
for in the respective loan accounts of the mills. This resulted in the
Government not claiming interest of Rs. 13.30 crore on the total amount of
Rs. 60.55 crore upto 31 March 2006.

'®  Baramati Co-op. Spinning Mills Ltd, Padadhare, Pune; Jawahar Shetkari Co-op. Roto

Spinning Mills Ltd, Dhule; Nav Maharashtra Co-op. Spinning Mills Ltd, Ichalkaranji,
Kolhapur; Renuka Adivasi Co-op. Spinning Mills Ltd, Jaldhara, Tal. Kinwat, Nanded;
Sanjay Gandhi Co-op. Cotton Mfg. Mills Ltd, Jamod, Buldhana; Vasantdada Co-op.
Spinning Mills Ltd, Kadepur, Sangli and Veer Jagdeorao Cotton Mfg. Co-op. Spinning
Mills Ltd, Malkapur, Buldhana. -

A L

77



Audzt Report (Revenue Recezpts) for the year ended 31 March 2007

6.3.2 In the cases of two mills"® revenue recovery certlﬁcates were issued
between March 2003 and September 2005 to the respective Collectors for
recovery of outstanding loans and interest of Rs. 18.14 crore and Rs. 5.16
crore respectively. However, Rs. 16.08 crore pald by the Government on
invocation of guarantees had not been reflected in the loan accounts for the
years 2002 to 2005 and consequently the claim lodged for recovery was short
by Rs. 19.62 crore including Rs. 3.54 crore-which had accrued as interest.

6.3.3. In respect of three mills® under liquidation, claims for recovery of
loans paid by the Government on invocation of guarantees were lodged short
with the liquidator to the extent of Rs. 14.86 crore, including interest of
Rs. 2.82 crore, between December 2002 and May 2005.

After the cases were pomted out, the Director, Textiles, agreed to update the
loan accounts of the co-operative spinning mills and also revise the claims
lodged with the liquidator, besides submitting the revised claims to the
respective Collectors (September 2007).

‘The matter was reported to the Government in August 2007 their reply has
not been received (October 2007).

The Government of Maharashtra, Home Department, vide its resolutions
issued between October 2001 and March 2006 allowed the Maharashtra State
' Road Transport Corporation (Corporation) to retain 5.5 per cent of the
passenger tax collected by them, which was payable to the Government and
convert it as share capital contribution of the Government to the' Corporation.
The Corporation was liable to pay interest at the rate of six per cent per annum
on the share capital contribution.

Test check. of the records of Pay and Accounts Office, Mumbal in July 2006
revealed that interest of Rs. 74.58 crore payable for the years 2004-05 and
'2005-06 on the share capital of Rs. 723.64 crore by the Corporation to the -
Government was neither pald by the Corporation nor demanded by the
Government.

The matter was reported to the Government in Apl‘]ll 2007 their Jreply had not
been received (October 2007)

Pamganga Co-op. Spinting Mills Ltd Sakharkhed Buldhana and Maharashtra Co-op.
Spinning Mills Ltd, Bhusawal, Jalgaon
20 prabhavati Co-op. Spinning Mills Ltd, Parbhani; Solapur Weaver's Co-op. Spinning Mllls
]Ltd Solapur and Yavatmal District Co—op Spmnmg Mills ]L,td Pusad Yavatmal.

— 73



Test check of the records of the Revenue and Forests Department conducted
durmg the year 2006 07 revealed loss of revenue u:nder the followmg

categoneS'

1.7 Failure to invest money in fixed - 01
deposits - . - S '
Total o1 CsLT

. The case mvolvmg ﬁnanmal effect of Rs. 51 7]1 erore is
- followmg paragraph

(G.CP.) H 4208- &5 (1350-3-08)

In‘entio_n‘ed in the .




Audzt Report (Revenue Recetpts) for the year ended 31 March 2007

- Un'der the directions issued bY_ the Supreme Court (November 2002) and as - |
per the provisions of the Forest Conser'vatiorl Act, forest land can be diverted

for non-forestry activities with the Government of ][ndta S (GO]I) prior approval

aﬁer the pa.yment of Net ]Present Value (N]PV) of forests land and other alhed o

| charges The Government mstructed in December 2003 that from 30 October '
2002 NPV should be reahsed from the project authorlttes wrthm two months _

from the date of final approval. Further, under the dlrecttons of the thstry
. of ]Envrronment and Forests: tssuedl in March 2004, State Government was
reqwred to keep the funds received for compensatory afforestatlon and NPV
. ﬁrom -user agencies in fixed deposrts (]F]D) in any natlonahsed banks i in the

name of the ‘concerned Deputy Conservator of Forests (DC]F) or the nodal .

V officer of the State

Scrutmy of the records of the Prmcrpal Chief Conservator of Forests Nagpur'
..(PCCF) showed that 12,014.87 hectares of forest land in the State was drverted |
for non-forestry purpose after 30 October 2002 NPV of this land at the
minimum rate of Rs. 5.80 lakh per hectare was Rs. 696.86 crore. Of this,
Rs. 501.50 .crore on account of NPV had not been recovered. by the DCF s
. _concerhed esof September "2007. ‘Failure of the DCFs to recover NPV from
the user agencies within two -months as per 'the instructions of the State
Government and keeping it in the form of. FD in nattonahsed hank as per the

: GO][ mstructtons led to the loss of i mterest of Rs. 5]1 71 crore from April 2004 ‘
" to March 2006. ‘ |

Net present value i ns the value of the forest ]land dependmg upon the canopy densnty of the
Iand in question.-

Slmple mterest at the minimum rate of five and half per cent per annum.

- 80



Chapter-VII Other Topics of Interest

After the cases were pointed out, the Government while accepting the facts
stated that vigorous efforts were being made for recovery of NPV. The reply
was, however, silent regarding failure of the department to recover NPV

within two months as per standing instruction.

B

(MALASHRI PRASAD)
Mumbai, Principal Accountant General (Audit)-I,
The Maharashtra

11 7= 2008

Countersigned
{/m/ @ O 5
(VINOD RAI)
New Delhi, Comptroller and Auditor General of India

The

B4 7% 2008

H 4208-15a 81






~
E s

S Annexare



(e

-t




ANNEXURE X
YEARWKSE DETAH,S OF OUTS’K‘ANDENG INSPECTION REPORTS AND AUDIT @BSERVATION ) TUNDER

VAM@US RECEIPTS AS OF 30™ JUNE 2007
(Reference Paragraph 1.11) -

Rupees in lakh) |

IRs - Inspection Reports

Objs. - Objections

1. |Sales Tax 681| 1387 1047407| 170| 395 1,29846| 193] 530° 357.18| 315| 971 2,11661| 387| 1,185|. 121212] 1,746| ‘4,468| 1545844
2. - {Land Revenue s36| 1008 1290077 . 77| 245| 1392.77) 114| 302| 357012 194] 4d0| 1,867.22) 7 155| s10| 11,49427| 1,07%6| 2,505| 31,225.15
3. |Stamp Duty and “141| . 264| ' 566821 106 266| - 2276.11| 86| 191| 1,181.96( 169| .398| 5053.02| 196| 503| 10,743.66| 698 1,622 24922.96
Registration Fees : : : : - ‘ o ‘ '
4. |Taxes on Motor 371 59| . s1am| 14 25 5340 20| - 30 39.76| 29|  77]  23830| . 33" 105| 16059 133] 296 806.77
Vehicles : . _ . . ‘ ; ‘ S >
5. - |Forests receipts 124 275 2555850 15| 4ol 25331 19| 45| . sdo28| 22| 54| 207906 28| | 76| 363775 208] 490 . 9377.90|
6. |Entertainmentsduty | ~ 44| 53 5580 23| 30 15.01) - 28] 43 33.87) i 82| 11414 67| 11| 11595 213|326 . 33477
7. |State Excise 8 7 69711 13| 12| 17389 16| 21 s0.86| 21| 37 30742 20[. 32) 9839] 78  109| - 617.53
8. |Electricity duty’ 5 7| 48100 3 3| 244 10| 14|  9s143| 14 21| 57214 12| 17| soe2| 44| 62| 16337
9. |Tax on Proféssions 46) 57 ss.s1|  17) 24 792\ a1l 30| © 3095\ 35" 48| . 4253) 44 58| 4068 163] 217 186.59|
10. |Tax on residential 2| 18| 134s| - - - 8l 8 798 18| 20| 23476| 19| 19| 21888 57 e 475.06
premises - : ' , : : 1
11" |State Education Cess| ™17~ 20 5840, 9| 10 1579 24| 33| 27245 31 . 43| 161688 33| 53| 154123] 114  159| 350475
& Employment : v : ‘
" |Guarantee Cess v
12. |Repair Cess - 1 -l 2 2{ 6l 7| ssaf 4 4l 2224 - - - 12l 13 107.66
13. |Other Non-Tax 111} 140| 4,42805| - 4 5 1432 2| 2 024 2 2 = 3| 3] 1706 122]  152] 445967
Receipts ' o :
Total 1,763| 3293| 3658255 453| 1,057 5503.42| 547| 1256| 741150 90| -2,197| 1426432 997| 2,679 2934920 4,664 10,481 91,640.62



Audtt Reporl (Revenue Recetpts) for the year ended 31 March 2007

ANNEXURE H

(Reference Paragraph 5.2.6. 3)

pees in lakh) B
I | MSEB,Bhivandi - . . | 2176 | 1827 | 349
2 | MSEB, Solapur (U) ‘E’ SubDn | 32920 | 293.55 |- 35.74
3 | BEST Undertaking 370520 | 3,640.44 54.'76
4 | Century Rayon 40180 | 35052 | 5128
5 | Jawahar SSK, Kolhapur 032 0.16 0.16
/ 6 | TPS Eklahare, Nashik 972 | 936 | 036
7 | Aarey Colony, Mumbai.r 1707 | 1543 ,1;64_,
8 -Centrel Rai]lwey, Mumbai 2.78 R 2;55 0.23
9 Jindal Polyester, Nashik 645 . Nil 6.45
10 | Graphite India, Nashik 79.60 | 69.06 | 10.54
11 .Reliance_][ndustries, Thaﬁe 1,479.83 1;447.57 3226 .
12 | National Rayon Corporatlon, 69.02 690 | 6212
Thane } o ) |
13 - | Standard Alkali, Thane 26130 | 25830 | 3.00
Total 6,384.14 | 6,012:11 | 272.03

GOVERNMENT CENTRAL PRESS




